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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

May 19, 2000

Dear Chairman and Members of the Board of Trustees:

We are pleased to submit to you the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund
(the Fund) for the year ended December 31, 1999. This CAFR was prepared to aid interested parties in assessing the Fund’s status
at December 31, 1999, and its results for the year then ended. The report is divided into five sections: (1) the Introductory Section
contains this Letter of Transmittal, along with the identification of the administrative organization of the Fund; (2) the Financial
Section includes the Independent Auditors’ Report and the financial statements; (3) the Investment Section contains the invest-
ment report, portfolio summary, and the investment policy and guidelines; (4) the Actuarial Section includes significant actuarial
data pertaining to the Fund and the certification letter of Watson-Wyatt; and (5) the Statistical Section includes historical data
reporting progress of the Fund.

Accounting System and Internal Controls

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to governmental
units, including the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Additional information on the
Fund’s significant accounting policies are contained in Note 1 of the Notes to the Combining Financial Statements in the Financial
Section.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the
Fund are protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data is compiled to allow for the preparation
of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The internal control structure is designed to
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that:
(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires
estimates and judgments by management. Management believes its internal control structure meets these objectives.

Plan History and Overview

The Fund is a cost-sharing multiple employer public employee retirement system and was created by the Ohio General Assembly
in 1965, replacing 454 separate local police and firemen’s relief and pension funds in Ohio. The statewide Fund began operating
January 1, 1967. On that date the local pension funds transferred their assets and liabilities to the Fund. Assets transferred to the
Fund were approximately $75 million. The Fund’s actuary computed the liabilities accrued up to 1966 at approximately $490
million. Unfunded accrued liabilities totaling nearly $129.7 million as of December 31, 1999 are being paid by employers over a
67-year period, which began in 1969.

The Fund provides pension, disability and health care to qualified participants, survivor and death benefits and health care to
qualified spouses, children and dependent parents. Please refer to the Plan Summary in the Actuarial Section for further informa-
tion on plan benefits.

INTRODUCTORY SECTION
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Membership in the Fund is mandatory under Ohio law for all full-time police officers employed by Ohio municipalities. Full-time
fire fighters employed by townships, municipalities, township joint fire districts or other political subdivisions must become
members of the Fund if satisfactory completion of a fire fighter training course approved under Section 3303.07 or conducted
under Section 3737.33 of the Ohio Revised Code is required for employment. The table below is a tabulation of current participat-
ing employers at December 31, 1999.

Participating Employers

Police Fire
Municipalities 270 213
Townships  - 107
Villages 351 33
Total 621 353

Major Initiatives and Accomplishments

The Fund ended a successful and productive 1999 marked with improved service and benefits to members, as well as enhanced
internal operations. Service improvements ranged from introducing a more effective process for members who visit the fund,
including free parking, to substantially faster processing of benefit payments for new retirees. Benefit enhancements included
adding improved dental coverage and introducing an increase in survivor benefits and an expanded cost-of-living adjustment
program to all eligible benefit recipients with the recent signing of Ohio House Bill 275, as further discussed below. Enhance-
ments to Fund internal operations involved tighter financial accounting controls, improved investment oversight, enhanced
computer systems, a substantial upgrade of staff recruitment and training, and the introduction of rigorous legal and internal audit
reviews.

Ohio recently unanimously passed House Bill 275, the final installment in the Fund’s efforts to improve benefits for future
survivors and older retirees. The bill, which was effective December 21, 1999, provides a $550 monthly benefit with annual cost-
of-living adjustments (COLAs) to all future survivors and a COLA program to all pre-1986 retirees. Passage of this bill marks the
end of almost two years of hearings, meetings, and repeated statements about the financial strength of the Fund. The passage of
this bill now allows the Fund to offer an equal benefit structure to all Fund retirees and their survivors, as they will finally have
access to COLA programs and the same minimum benefit levels.

The Fund continues to focus on replacing inefficient computer systems and programs. The Fund completed installation of a new
general ledger accounting package in early 1999. After that was completed, a new payroll system was purchased and installed.
Finally, the Fund is in the middle of purchasing and installing a new investment accounting software package, to be installed and
operating by September 1, 2000.

To operate the above-mentioned systems and support the other computer programs managed by the Fund, all PCs were either
upgraded or replaced in 1999. In addition, several of the servers and the AS400 were replaced, which results in improved perfor-
mance of all compter programs and software applications.

The Fund completed its Y2K compliance testing in the middle of 1999. The Fund did not experience any disruption to normal
business operations related toY2K.
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Financial Overview

The Fund receives virtually all of its funds from the following sources: member contributions, employer contributions, retiree
medical benefit contributions, state subsidies and reimbursements, and investment earnings. Additions to net assets totaled
$1,535,882,266 in 1999.

Additions to Plan Net Assets 1999 1998
( in thousands) Amount Percent Amount Percent
Net Investment Income $1,101,764 72% $ 913,734 69%
Contributions 424,088 28 399,107 30
Interest on Local Funds Receivable 6,249 0 8,606 1
Other 3,781 0 1,861 0
      Total $1,535,882 100% $1,323,308 100%

There were no unusual fluctuations to income during 1999.

Benefit payments are the primary deductions from net plan assets.
Deductions to Plan Net Assets 1999 1998
( in thousands) Amount Percent Amount Percent
Benefits $542,654 93% $482,071 95%
Administrative Expenses 11,549 2 10,900 2
Discount on Early Payoff of Receivables 12,471 3 8,865 2
Refund of Employee Contributions 11,389 2 5,685 1
Other 887 0 592 0
      Total $578,950 100% $508,113 100%

House Bill 194, along with Senate Bill 118 and House Bill 275 increased the benefits to survivors in 1999 as noted early, which
included a one-time lump sum retroactive benefit paid in February 1999. Many employers have taken advantage of our early
payoff program of Pre-1967 employer accrued liabilities, resulting in an increase in the discounts on early payoff of receivables.
Ohio House Bill 648 requires the Fund to pay the other State of Ohio retirement systems interest on the members’ and related
employers’ contribution, as well as transfer the employer share, when a member transfers its accumulated contributions to the
other system. Prior to 1999, the Fund was only required to transfer the members’ accumulated contributions. This caused an
increase in the cost of refunds in 1999.

Funding Practices and Actuarial Overview

Funds are derived from the excess of additions over deductions, and are accumulated by the Fund in order to meet current and
future benefit obligations to retirees and beneficiaries. The excess of additions over deductions for the year ended December 31,
1999, increased the fund balance by approximately $957 million.

Investment Policy

The Fund invests all available funds in order to maximize both current income yield and long-term appreciation. For the year
ended December 31, 1999, the investment portfolio provided 72% of the Fund’s total additions to plan net assets, while contribu-
tions provided 28%, respectively.

The primary objective of the Fund’s investment policy is to assure that the Fund meets its responsibilities for providing retirement
and other benefits. The portfolio is diversified to provide adequate cash flow and to provide the highest possible total return on the
Fund’s assets with the least exposure to risk. The Fund’s total rate of return on its investment portfolio remained steady with a
return of 13.82% in 1999, as compared to 13.8% in 1998. The return was well in excess of the actuarial assumption of 8.25%.

Details of portfolio composition, rates of return, analysis of significant economic conditions, and additional information concern-
ing the Fund’s investment policy are provided in the Investment Section.

INTRODUCTORY SECTION
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Material Plan Amendments

There were no material plan amendments in 1999.

Independent Audit

The financial statements of the Fund for the year ended December 31, 1999, were audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, indepen-
dent certified public accountants, whose opinion thereon is included in of the Financial Section.

Notes to the Combining Financial Statements

The notes to the combining financial statements, which follow the financial statements, contain additional information and are an
integral part of such statements.

Certificate of Achievement

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement
for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Fund for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 1998. The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition for excellence in state and local govern-
ment financial reporting.

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, whose contents conform to program standards. Such reports must satisfy both gener-
ally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one
year only. We believe our current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement Program requirements, and we
are submitting it to the GFOA.

Acknowledgments

The preparation of this report reflects the combined efforts of the Fund’s staff under the direction of the Board of Trustees. It is
intended to provide complete and reliable information as a basis for making management decisions, to disclose compliance with
legal provisions, and as a means of determining responsible stewardship for the assets contributed by the members and their
employers.

Respectfully submitted,

ALLEN J. PROCTOR JAMES E. MARTIN
Executive Director Director of Finance
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OHIO POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND

COMBINING STATEMENT OF PLAN NET ASSETS
as of December 31, 1999 and 1998

Postemployment Death Benefit 1999
Pensions Healthcare Fund Total

Assets
Cash and Short-term Investments $ 155,634,569 4,736,868 11,199,684 $ 171,571,121

Receivables:
Employers’ Contributions 58,204,104 28,219,946 86,424,050
Employees’ Contributions 10,950,718 - 10,950,718
Accrued Investment Income 36,928,583 1,123,952 38,052,535
Investment Sales Proceeds 8,826,975 268,656 9,095,631
Local Funds Receivable 129,738,252 - 129,738,252

Total Receivables 244,648,632 29,612,554 - 274,261,186

Investment, at fair value:
Bonds 1,417,590,836 43,145,559 1,460,736,395
Mortgage & Asset Backed Securities 1,335,721,110 40,653,786 1,376,374,896
Stocks 3,735,887,929 113,704,864 3,849,592,793
Real Estate 707,084,603 21,520,710 728,605,313
Commercial Mortgage Funds 111,317,772 3,388,049 114,705,821
Venture Capital 52,115,543 1,586,180 53,701,723
International Securities 1,497,526,385 45,578,464 1,543,104,849
Mortgage Note Receivables 12,324,882 375,118 12,700,000

Total Investments 8,869,569,060 269,952,730 - 9,139,521,790

Collateral on Loaned Securities 812,167,721 24,719,002 - 836,886,723

Fixed Assets:
Furniture and Equipment 22,830,962 694,879 23,525,841
Accumulated Depreciation (3,277,367) (99,749) (3,377,116)

Total Fixed Assets 19,553,595 595,130 - 20,148,725
Prepaid Expenses and Other 111,484 3,393 114,877

TOTAL ASSETS 10,101,685,061 329,619,677 11,199,684 10,442,504,422

Liabilities:
Medical Benefits Payable - 12,575,793 12,575,793
Investment Commitments Payable 131,297,515 3,996,149 135,293,664
Accrued Administrative Expenses 5,018,666 152,747 5,171,413
Liabilities for Death Benefit Fund Benefits 11,199,684 11,199,684
Other Liabilities 5,427,573 165,193 5,592,766
Obligations Under Securities Lending 812,167,721 24,719,002 836,886,723

TOTAL LIABILITIES 953,911,475 41,608,884 11,199,684 1,006,720,043
Net assets held in trust for pension and

postemployment healthcare benefits $9,147,773,586 $288,010,793 $ - $9,435,784,379

(A schedule of funding progress is presented on page 22)

See Notes to Combining Financial Statements
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Postemployment Death Benefit 1998
Pensions Healthcare Fund Total

$ 234,747,947 $ 7,593,523 $11,015,172 $253,356,642

55,325,153 24,102,167 79,427,320
11,250,794 - 11,250,794
37,631,040 1,217,272 38,848,312
22,178,231 717,412 22,895,643

172,609,223 - 172,609,223
298,994,441 26,036,851 - 325,031,292

1,270,787,534 41,106,875 1,311,894,409
1,506,971,367 48,746,845 1,555,718,212
3,491,242,504 112,933,173 3,604,175,677

658,442,590 21,299,011 679,741,601
106,013,682 3,429,284 109,442,966
32,007,747 1,035,373 33,043,120

739,970,151 23,936,228 763,906,379
12,302,058 397,942 12,700,000

7,817,737,633 252,884,731 - 8,070,622,364

643,609,568 20,819,199 - 664,428,767

3,888,904 125,797 4,014,701
(2,656,171) (85,921) (2,742,092)

1,232,733 39,876 - 1,272,609
200,031 6,471 206,502

8,996,522,353 307,380,651 11,015,172 9,314,918,176

- 9,840,916 9,840,916
137,121,573 4,435,548 141,557,121

4,484,032 145,047 4,629,079
11,015,172 11,015,172

4,451,026 143,980 4,595,006
643,609,568 20,819,199 664,428,767
789,666,199 35,384,690 11,015,172 836,066,061

$8,206,856,154 $271,995,961 $ - $8,478,852,115
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OHIO POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS
as of December 31, 1999 and 1998

Postemployment 1999
Pensions Healthcare Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Members’ $  135,814,320 $              135,814,320
Employers’ 188,364,861 91,109,660 279,474,521
State of Ohio - Subsidies  3,281,554  3,281,554
Medical Benefits 5,518,098 5,518,098

Total Contributions 327,460,735 96,627,758 424,088,493

Investment Income:
Net Appreciation of Fair

Value of Investments 825,709,248 17,391,279 843,100,527
Bond Interest 193,732,045 4,080,436 197,812,481
Dividends 24,325,737 512,355 24,838,092
Real Estate Operating Income, net 40,479,996 852,601 41,332,597
Foreign Securities 5,996,068 126,291 6,122,359
Other 149,347 3,146 152,493
Less Investment Expenses (13,159,366) (277,166) (13,436,532)

Net Investment Income 1,077,233,075 22,688,942 1,099,922,017
From Securities Lending Activities:

Securities Lending Income 34,045,949 717,085 34,763,034
Securities Lending Expense:

Borrower Rebates (31,447,487) (662,355) (32,109,842)
Management Fees (794,810) (16,741) (811,551)

Total Securities Lending Expense (32,242,297) (679,096) (32,921,393)
Net Income from Securities

Lending 1,803,652 37,989 1,841,641
Interest on Local Funds Receivable 6,248,891 6,248,891
Other Income 3,781,224 3,781,224

TOTAL ADDITIONS 1,416,527,577 119,354,689 1,535,882,266

Deductions:
Benefits:

Retirement 282,847,246  282,847,246
Disability 107,409,570 107,409,570
Health Care  100,522,731 100,522,731
Survivor 51,874,382 51,874,382

Contribution Refunds 11,389,439 11,389,439
Discount on Early Payoff of Receivable  12,470,563 12,470,563
Administrative Expenses  8,731,593 2,817,126 11,548,719
Other Expenses  887,352 887,352

 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 475,610,145  103,339,857 578,950,002
Net Increase 940,917,432 16,014,832 956,932,264
Net assets held in trust for pension and

postemployment healthcare benefits:
Balance, Beginning of year $8,206,856,154 271,995,961 $8,478,852,115
Balance, End of year $9,147,773,586 $288,010,793 $9,435,784,379

See Notes to Combining Financial Statements

FINANCIAL SECTION
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Postemployment 1998
Pensions Healthcare Total

$   128,673,433  $                 - $   128,673,433
    182,064,739 79,553,768 261,618,507

    3,483,708 3,483,708
 - 5,331,515 5,331,515

   314,221,880 84,885,283 $   399,107,163

    647,935,971 16,756,111 664,692,082
186,997,853 4,836,135 191,833,988

25,414,723  657,275 26,071,998
 36,083,769 933,198 37,016,967
 5,157,181 133,375 5,290,556

360,201  9,315 369,516
(12,575,817) (325,236) (12,901,053)
889,373,881 23,000,173 912,374,054

 36,909,865 954,562 37,864,427

 (34,759,283) (898,944)  (35,658,227)
(825,384)  (21,346) (846,730)

(35,584,667) (920,290)  (36,504,957)

1,325,198 34,272 1,359,470
8,606,233      - 8,606,233

882,132 979,352 1,861,484
1,214,409,324 108,899,080 1,323,308,404

263,238,748 263,238,748
101,409,248 101,409,248

83,928,305 83,928,305
33,494,497 33,494,497
5,685,196 5,685,196
8,864,703 8,864,703
8,503,350 2,396,457 10,899,807

591,938 591,938
421,787,680 86,324,762  508,112,442
792,621,644 22,574,318 815,195,962

7,414,234,510 249,421,643  7,663,656,153
$8,206,856,154 $271,995,961 $8,478,852,115

FINANCIAL SECTION



16 Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

The following are the significant accounting policies followed by
the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund (the Fund), formerly
known as the Police & Firemens’ Disability and Pension Fund of
Ohio.

Basis of Accounting - The Fund’s combining financial state-
ments have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues are recognized when earned and measurable, and
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred.

Investments - Investment purchases and sales are recorded on a
trade date basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-
dividend date, while interest and rental income is recognized
when earned.

Investments are reported at fair value. Short term investments are
valued at cost, which approximates fair value. Securities traded
on a national or international exchange are valued at the last
reported sales price at current exchange rates. Mortgages are
valued on the basis of future principal payments discounted at
prevailing interest rates for similar instruments. The fair value of
real estate is based on independent appraisals and internal
valuations. Investments that do not have an established market
are reported at estimated fair value. Venture capital limited
partnership interest is based on values established by valuation
committees.

Net appreciation is determined by calculating the change in the
fair value of investments between the end of the year and the
beginning of the year, less the cost of investments purchased, plus
sales of investments at fair value. Investment expense consists of
those administrative expenses directly related to the Fund’s
investment operations and a proportional amount of all other
administrative expenses allocated based on the ratio of the Fund’s
investment staff to total Fund staff.

The Fund has no individual investment that exceeds 5% of net
assets available for benefits.

Federal Income Tax Status - The Fund was determined to be
exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the
Internal Revenue Code.

NOTES TO COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999 and 1998

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are recorded
at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method
over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. The range of
estimated useful lives is as follows:

Buildings 40 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3 to 10 years

Contributions and Benefits - Member and employer contribu-
tions are recorded in the period the related member salaries are
earned. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the terms of the plan.

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SYSTEM

Organization - The Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund (the
Fund) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee
retirement system established by Chapter 742 of the Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) ) in 1967 to consolidate the various local
police and firemen’s relief and pension funds into one statewide
plan. The Fund is administered by a nine member Board of
Trustees consisting of four active members, two retired members,
two ex-officio members (the State Auditor and Attorney General),
and a municipal finance officer appointed by the Governor. The
Fund administers pension, disability and health care benefits to
qualified participants, and survivor, death and health care benefits
to qualified spouses, children and dependent parents.

The Fund is a separate financial reporting entity in accordance
with criteria established by Governmental Accounting Standards
Board Statement No. 14 because it is legally separate, a voting
majority of the governing board is not appointed by the State, and
it is fiscally independent of other state and local governments.

Plan Membership - The Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund is a
statewide retirement plan established by Chapter 742 of the Ohio
Revised Code (ORC).

Employer and employee membership data as of January 1, 1999
and 1998, date of the most recent actuarial valuation, follows:

FINANCIAL SECTION
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Benefits - Plan benefits are established under Chapter 742 of the
ORC. Members are eligible for normal retirement benefits at age
48 with 25 years of service credit or at age 62 with 15 years of
service credit. The normal retirement benefit is equal to 2.5% of
annual earnings for each of the first 20 years of service, 2.0% for
each of the next 5 years of service, and 1.5% for each year of
service thereafter. However, this normal retirement benefit is not
to exceed 72% of the member’s average and annual earnings for
the three consecutive years during which the total earnings were
greatest or the member’s recalculated average annual salary for
any three years during which earnings were the greatest. Retire-
ment with reduced benefits is available upon reaching age 48
with 15 years of service credit or 25 years from the date the
member became a qualified employee.

In addition to retirement benefits, the Fund also provides disabil-
ity, survivor and death benefits. Disability benefits are available
to all members and vary by length of service and type of disabil-
ity. Survivor benefits are specified dollar amounts paid to eligible
survivors upon the death of an active member or retiree. A death
benefit of $1,000 is payable to the surviving spouse or estate of
each deceased retired member.

An eligible spouse or dependent of a member whose death
resulted from injury or disease sustained while on active duty as a
police officer or fire fighter is entitled to receive the member’s
full monthly salary, which will be reduced at the member’s
retirement eligibility date. The payment will be terminated at the

1999 1998
Employee Members Police Fire Total Police Fire Total
Retirees and beneficiaries
currently receiving benefits 12,089 9,548 21,637 11,651 9,252 20,903
Terminated employees
entitled to benefits but not
yet receiving them     73    24     97 78     32     110

Current employees:
     Vested 5,134 4,117 9,251 5,280 4,078 9,358
     Nonvested 10,399 7,483 17,882 9,967 7,238 17,205

15,533 11,600 27,133 15,247 11,316 26,563

Total Members 27,695 21,172 48,867 26,976 20,600 47,576

Employer Members
Municipalities 270 213 269 214
Townships 0 107 0 107
Villages 351 33 347 33

621 353 616 354

FINANCIAL SECTION

dependent’s attainment of age 18 (or 22 if attending school).  The
spouse’s benefit is a lifetime benefit. These death benefit pay-
ments are in addition to any optional payment plan benefits
elected by the member. Funding for death benefits is received
from the State of Ohio, as the ORC requires the State to finance
100% of death benefit payments.

The Fund provides comprehensive health care benefits to eligible
benefit recipients and their eligible dependents. The medical
benefits are not guaranteed and are subject to change at any time
upon action of the Board of Trustees. Coverage includes hospital-
ization, physicians’ fees, prescription drugs and reimbursement of
Medicare Part B premiums. Most benefit recipients pay a portion
of the health care cost through a monthly contribution.

Under Ohio law, medical costs paid from the funds of the plan are
included in the employer contribution rates, currently 19.5% and
24% of salaries for police and fire fighter employers respectively.
The Board of Trustees allocates employer contributions equal to
7.0% of salaries to the Health Care Stabilization Fund within the
Pension Reserve Fund.

Refunds - Upon termination of employment members may
withdraw accumulated contributions to the Fund. Acceptance of a
refund cancels the member’s rights and benefits in the Fund.
Employer contributions to the Fund are not refundable.
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3. CONTRIBUTIONS AND RESERVES

Contributions - The ORC requires contributions by active
members and their employers. The contribution requirement was
not actuarially determined but rather established by law under the
ORC. Contribution rates are, however, subject to annual review
by the Ohio Retirement Study Commission. Additionally, an
actuary is used to determine the actuarial implications of the
requirement. The adequacy of contribution rates is determined
annually using the entry age normal with frozen initial liability
actuarial cost method. Contribution rates as required by the ORC
are as follows:

Rates established by the ORC at December 31, 1999 and 1998:
Police Fire

(% of active member payroll)
Employer 19.50 24.00
Member 10.00 10.00
Total statutory rate 29.50 34.00

7.0% and 6.5% of the 19.5% and 24% employer rates were
allocated to the Health Care Stabilization Fund in 1999 and 1998,
respectively.

House Bill No. 721 required that the January 1, 1997 and future
actuarial valuations be based on the entry age normal actuarial
cost method. Senate Bill 82 established the length of the amorti-
zation period for unfunded pension liability as the primary
measure of the Fund’s financial status, with a period of 30 years
or less being considered satisfactory. This 30-year target is to be
attained by the year 2007, and maintained thereafter. As of
January 1, 1999 the amortization period the under current
statutory rates is 47.26 years.

Contributions as a percentage of active member payroll required
and made for 1999 and 1998 represented 29.50% for police and
34.00% for fire fighters. Employer and member contributions
were approximately $144,367,354 and $77,550,317, respectively,
for police and $135,107,167 and $58,264,003, respectively, for
fire fighters for the year ended December 31, 1999. Employer
and member contributions were approximately $136,306,123 and
$73,714,145, respectively, for police and $125,312,384 and
$54,959,288, respectively, for fire fighters for the year ended
December 31, 1998.

In accordance with the ORC, the State of Ohio is required to
contribute additional amounts to finance the cost of certain State-
legislated benefit improvements. The total amount contributed by
the State was $3,281,554 and  $3,483,708 for the year ended
December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Local Funds Receivable - Local governments are required by
state statute to pay the unfunded portion of the actuarially
determined liability of the local police and firemen’s relief and
pension funds that were merged to form the Fund in 1967. The
ORC names this obligation of local governments the “Employers’
Accrued Liability”. Interest on the outstanding balance is being
accrued at a rate of 4.25%, compounded semiannually. Local

governments began repayment in 1969 and payments are required
to be made until 2035. Between 1969 and 1973, payments of
principal and interest were received at incremental semiannual
rates ranging from 1% to 2% of the original receivable balance.
Between 1973 and 2035, semiannual payments of principal and
interest are required to be made by the local governments at a rate
of 2.5% of the original receivable balance. The balance due at
December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively, includes $524,520
and $1,190,641 due from local governments which had previ-
ously underpaid their semiannual payment and from local
governments which joined the Fund subsequent to 1967 accord-
ing to a 20-year payment plan.

The following is a summary of the amounts due on the local
funds receivable:

Year ending December 31,
2000 7,159,360
2001 7,137,522
2002 7,137,284
2003 7,137,046
2004 7,136,908
Thereafter 214,632,416
Total projected payments 250,340,437
Less interest portion 120,602,185
Balance due at December 31, 1999 $129,738,252

Effective in 1998, the Fund began awarding discounts to Employ-
ers who paid off their local funds receivable early.  As this was a
reduction of principal, the discount was recorded as a deduction
on the statement of changes in net assets.  The discount totaled
$12,470,563 and $8,864,703 for the year ended December 31,
1999 and December 31, 1998, respectively.

Reserves - As required by the ORC, the following funds have
been established for the reserves held for current and future
benefits:

The Policemen’s and Firemen’s Contribution Funds accumu-
late the contributions deducted from the salaries of members.
Upon retirement, a member’s accumulated contributions are
transferred to the Policemen’s or Firemen’s Pension Reserve
Fund.

The Policemen and Firemen Employers’ Contribution Funds
are the depositories for employer contributions. Based on
actuarial valuations, amounts are transferred from this fund to the
Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Reserve Fund.

The Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Reserve Funds are
the funds from which all retirement, disability, health care and
survivor benefits are paid. Included in these Funds is the Health
Care Stabilization Fund from which payments for health care
benefits are made. Amounts are transferred into the Pension
Reserve Funds from the Contribution Funds and the Guarantee
Fund.

FINANCIAL SECTION
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The Guarantee Fund records all investment earnings of the
Fund. In addition, contributions from the State of Ohio, exclusive
of death benefit contributions, are recorded in this fund. Annu-
ally, investment earnings are transferred to the Pension Reserve
Funds and the Expense Fund.

The Expense Fund is used to record all expenses for the
administration and management of the Fund. Annually, funds are
transferred from the Guarantee Fund to cover expenses incurred.

Net assets available for benefits for the various funds were as
follows:

1999 1998
Members’ Contribution Funds $1,071,906,631 $ 971,714,332
Employers’ Contribution Funds 3,968,942,748 3,608,775,783
Pension Reserve Funds 4,394,935,000 3,898,362,000

$9,435,784,379 $8,478,852,115

4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Cash Deposits - The carrying amount of the Fund’s cash deposits
at December 31, 1999 was $39,939,030 and the depository
balance was $41,052,120.  Of the depository balance, $2,239,148
was insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation
(category 1 as defined by the Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board.) The remaining depository balance of $38,812,972
was uninsured and uncollateralized and were held in the name of
the Fund’s pledging financial institution, as required by the Ohio
Revised Code (Category 3).

The carrying amount of the Fund’s cash deposits at December 31,
1998 was $24,555,932 and the depository balance was
$23,348,381. Of the depository balance, $1,466,667 was covered
by federal depository insurance and $789,868 was covered by
collateral held in the name of the Fund’s legally-designated
custodian, the Treasurer of the State of Ohio (Category 1 as
defined by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board). The
remaining depository balance of $21,091,846 was uninsured and
uncollateralized and were held in the name of the Fund’s pledg-
ing financial institution, as required by the Ohio Revised Code
(Category 3).

Investments - Section 742.11 of the Ohio Revised Code grants
the Board of Trustees full power to invest the assets of the Fund.
This statute requires that investments be made with care, skill,
prudence and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing
that a prudent and informed person would use.

Statement No. 3 of the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board requires the Fund to  categorize its investments to give an
indication of the level of collateral risk assumed by the Fund.
Category 1 includes investments that are insured or registered or
for which the securities are held by the Fund or its agent in the
Fund’s name. Category 2 includes uninsured and unregistered
investments for which the securities are held by the
counterparty’s trust department or agent in the Fund’s name.

Category 3 includes uninsured and unregistered investments for
which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust
department or agent but not in the Fund’s name.

All investments subject to categorization met the criteria of
Category 1 at December 31, 1999 and 1998 and are held in the
name of the fund or its nominee by the Treasurer of State of Ohio
as custodian. Investments in domestic pooled common stocks,
real estate, mortgage notes receivable, commercial mortgage
funds and venture capital, by their nature, are not required to be
categorized.
A summary of short-term securities and investments at fair
market value is as follows:

Category 1999 1998
Commercial paper $ 131,632,092 $ 228,800,710
U.S. government bonds 779,260,777 406,754,775
Corporate bonds and

obligations 586,847,004 733,642,929
Mortgage & asset backed

obligations 1,376,374,896 1,555,718,212
Foreign & Canadian bonds 94,628,614 171,496,705
Domestic stocks 2,278,049,769 2,075,437,145
Domestic pooled stocks 1,571,543,024 1,528,738,532
International securities 1,543,104,849 763,906,379
Real estate 728,605,313 679,741,601
Mortgage notes receivable 12,700,000 12,700,000
Commercial mortgage funds 114,705,821 109,442,966
Venture capital 53,701,723 33,043,120

$9,271,153,882 $8,299,423,074

Securities Lending - The Fund participates in a domestic
security lending program administered by a custodial agent
whereby certain securities are loaned an independent broker/
dealers (borrower) in exchange for collateral equal to no less than
102% of the market value of the loaned securities. The Fund has
minimized its exposure to credit risk due to borrower default by
having the custodial agent bank determine daily that required
collateral meets 102% of the market value of securities on loan.
The Fund has not experienced any losses due to credit or market
risk on security lending activity since implementation of the
program. The Fund does have the ability to pledge or sell
collateral securities absent a borrower default. Securities loaned
to brokers/dealers  totaled $821,167,669 and $651,058,010 at
December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively, and the associated
collateral at that date was $836,886,723 and $664,428,767.
Security lending net income totaled $1,841,641 and $1,359,470
for the year ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Derivatives - The Fund invested in Planned Amortization Class
and Sequential Pay Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduit
bonds issued by GNMA, FHLMC and FNMA. Planned Amorti-
zation Class bonds are retired according to a payment schedule so
as to have a stable average life and yield even if expected
prepayment rates change within a specified broad range of
prepayment possibilities. Sequential Pay bonds begin to pay
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principal when classes with an earlier priority have paid to a zero
balance. Such bonds enjoy uninterrupted payment of principal
until paid to a zero balance. In terms of credit risk the United
States government explicitly backs GNMA mortgage securities
programs and implicitly backs FHLMC and FNMA mortgage
securities programs. The Fund has not violated any legal,
regulatory, or contractual provisions by such participation and
there is no undue credit, market or legal risk. These securities
were purchased in order to enhance the Fund’s overall total rate
of return.

The Fund also has invested in one commingled EAFE (Europe,
Australia, Far East) and two commingled S&P 500 index funds.
Those funds to a minor extent utilized futures contracts to
maintain a fully invested posture, and also utilized certain
derivative money market instruments in their short term invest-
ment funds. The Fund’s indirect exposure represented less than
1% of the total portfolio market value at year end. The Fund has
not violated any legal, regulatory, or contractual provisions by
such participation and there is no undue credit, market or legal
risk.

5.     MORTGAGE NOTES PAYABLE

In 1999, the Fund entered a joint venture with ConAm and Delta
Airlines. The Fund owns 45.5%, Delta Airlines owns 45.5% and
ConAm owns 9%. The Fund’s 45.5% ownership was
$53,644,500 at December 31, 1999, of which $34,868,921 was
financed by a mortgage note bearing interest at 5.51%.

In 1998, the Fund entered into a $5,000,000 mortgage loan
payable, secured by a deed of trust, in connection with the
purchase of St. Andrews Apartments.  The loan bears interest at
6.5%.  Also in 1998, a $16,152,000 mortgage loan payable,
secured by a deed of trust, was assumed with the purchase of the
St. Andrews Apartments.  The loan bears interest at 7.91%.

In 1997, the Fund assumed three mortgage notes payable of
$13,500,000; $14,264,000 and $10,331,384. These loans are
secured by real properties and bear per annum interest of 7.16%,
7.90% and 7.69% respectively. A mortgage loan in the amount of
$15,395,000 assumed in 1995 and secured by a deed of trust for
the Vista Ridge building bears interest of 7.8% per annum.

Aggregate and annual payments of principal on the mortgage
loans are as follows:

Year ending December 31,
2000 14,532,732
2001 1,153,732
2002 10,712,732
2003 1,112,732
2004 34,926,154

Thereafter 41,962,000
Total payments  $104,400,082

6. DEFERRED COMPENSATION

Employees of the Fund may elect to participate in the Ohio
Public Employees Deferred Compensation Program (the Pro-
gram), a deferred compensation plan under Internal Revenue
Code section 457.  Under the Program, employees may defer a
portion of their pay until a later date, usually after retirement.
The deferred pay and any income earned thereon is not subject to
federal and state income taxes until actually received by the
employee.  As of December 31, 1999, funds from Fund Employ-
ees on deposit with the Program had a market value of
$1,637,204 ($1,225,556 at December 31, 1998).

The Program, effective September 1, 1998 amended the Ohio
Public Employees Deferred Compensation Adoption Agreement
to include the following:

“The Eligible Employer acknowledges and agrees that all
amounts deferred under the Plan and all insurance contracts
or other investments or other property purchased with such
amounts shall be held by the Board in Trust on behalf of the
Eligible Employer for the exclusive benefit of eligible
employees and their beneficiaries.  All assets, whenever
contributed to the Plan, are assigned to the Trust established
by the board.”

This amendment was enacted pursuant to the Small Business Act
of 1996.  Assets in the trust, previously reported as assets owned
by the Fund with a corresponding liability, subsequent to Septem-
ber 1, 1998, are no longer owned by the Fund.

The Fund has, therefore, adopted GASB Statement No. 32,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code,
Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans and has removed these
assets from the Fund’s financial statements.

7.   DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

The Fund contributes to the Public Employees Retirement
System of Ohio, (PERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer
defined benefit pension plan. PERS provides retirement and
disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Benefit provisions
and contribution requirements are established by the Ohio State
Legislature and are codified in Chapter 145 of the Ohio Revised
Code. PERS issues a publicly available financial report that
includes financial information and required supplementary
information for the plan. That report may be obtained by writing
to PERS, 277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642 or
by calling (614) 466-2085 or 1-800-222-7377.

Plan members are required to contribute 8.5% of their annual
covered salary, while employers are required to contribute
13.55%. The Fund’s contributions to PERS for the years ending
December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 were $821,732, $616,336
and $507,890, respectively, equal to the required contributions for
each year.
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8. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

In addition to the pension benefits described in note 7, PERS
provides postretirement health care coverage to age and service
retirants with 10 or more years of qualifying Ohio service credit
and to primary survivor recipients of such retirants. Health care
coverage for disability retirants is available. The health care
coverage provided by PERS is considered an Other
Postemployement Benefit (OPEB) as described in GASB
Statement No. 12.  4.2% of the  employer’s contribution to PERS
is set aside for the funding of post-retirement health care.

The ORC provides the statutory authority requiring public
employers to fund postretirement health care through their
contributions to PERS.

OPEB is financed by pay as you go through employer contribu-
tions and investments earnings there on.  The contributions
allocated to retiree health and Medicare, along with investment
income on allocated assets and periodic adjustments in health
care provisions are expected to be sufficient to sustain the
program indefinitely.

Expenditures for OPEB during 1999 were $523,599,349.  As of
December 31, 1999, the unaudited estimated net assets available
for future OPEB payments were $9,870,285,641. The number of
benefit recipients eligible for OPEB at December 31, 1999 was
118,062.

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Fund is a defendant in a number of lawsuits pertaining to
matters which are incidental to performing routine business
functions. Fund management is of the opinion that ultimate
settlement of such claims will not result in a material adverse
effect on the Fund’s financial position as of December 31, 1999.

The Fund is committed to make additional capital contributions
of $57,190,715 towards purchases of additional real estate.

10.    STATE OF OHIO DEATH BENEFIT FUND

Pursuant to Section 742.63 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Board
of Trustee of the Police and Firemen’s Disability and Pension
Fund administers the State of Ohio Death Benefit Fund. This
program was established by the State of Ohio to provide monthly
benefit payments to surviving family members of Ohio fire
fighters and law enforcement officers who have been killed in the
line of duty or die of a duty-related accident or illness. Funds are
disbursed to the Fund each State fiscal year (July 1-June 30) and
are paid monthly by the Fund to eligible recipients. The unused
balance at June 30 is returned to the State.  The Death Benefit
Fund is considered to be an agency fund administered by the
Police and Firemen’s Disability and Pension Fund, and accord-
ingly its assets of $11,199,684 and  $11,015,172, and the related
liability for unpaid benefits are included in the accompanying
Combining Statement of Plan Net Assets as of December 31,
1999 and 1998, respectively.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

1.  SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

As of January 1 (Data for earlier periods is not available because a different funding method was used.)

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial Ratio of Active UAAL as

Valuation Valuation Accrued Accrued Assets Member % of Active
Year Assets Liabilities (AAL) Liabilities (UAAL) to AAL Payroll Member Payroll
1997 $5,554,114,000 $7,024,555,000  $1,470,441,000 79.1%  $1,119,922,000 131.3%
1998 $6,231,419,000 $7,697,677,000  $1,466,258,000 81.0%  $1,190,878,000 123.1%
1999 $7,306,814,000 $8,452,622,000  $1,145,808,000 86.44%  $1,249,114,000 91.73%

The amounts reported in this schedule do not include assets or libilities for postemployment healthcare benefits.

2.  SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMPLOYERS AND OTHER
CONTRIBUTING ENTITIES

Actuarially

Year Ended Required Percentage

December 31 Contributions Contributed

1994     $     153,437,994 100%

1995           159,669,716 100%

1996           168,505,254 100%

1997           176,567,663 100%

1998           185,548,447 100%
1999 191,646,415 100%

Contributions include funding from the State of Ohio to finance the cost of certain benefit improvements. Amounts do not include
contributions for postemployment healthcare benefits.

3. NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

The information presented in the required supplemental schedules was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at the date indicated.
Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation date January 1, 1999
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal
Amortization method Level percent of payroll, open
Remaining amortization period 47.26 years
Asset valuation method 4-year smoothed market
Actuarial assumptions:
   Investment rate of return 8.25%
   Projected salary increases 5.0-7.0%
   Cost-of-living adjustments 3.0%

FINANCIAL SECTION
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SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES*
For The Year Ended December 31, 1999 and 1998

1999 1998
Personal Services:

Salaries and Wages $ 6,154,747 $  4,912,260
Retirement Contributions 821,762 616,336
Employee Benefits 944,344 725,109

7,920,823  6,253,705

Office Supplies 162,342 162,459
Printing and Publications 196,031 173,030
Dues and Subscriptions 67,304 52,858

Other Services and Charges:
Professional Services:

Auditing 126,672 85,029
Actuarial 226,965 214,590
Medical 542,634 554,016
Legal 152,337 206,189
Investment 10,882,013 10,766,539
Treasurer of State Charges 10,979 10,610
Employee Training  481,047 272,191
Temporary Employees 272,135 520,723
Other Professional Services 1,357,397 1,697,605

Communications:
Telephone 118,239 143,683
Postage 270,760 225,689
Transportation and Travel 119,832 136,209

Miscellaneous:
Rent 0 891,210
Equipment and Maintenance 979,208 783,324
Retirement Study Council 38,895 30,720
Insurance - Administrative 114,739 91,152
Depreciation Expenses 944,899 529,329

16,638,751 17,158,808

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $24,985,251 $23,800,860

* Includes investment related administrative expenses

FINANCIAL SECTION
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES*
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999 and 1998

1999 1998

Investment Manager Fees $10,009,109 $ 9,817,969
Custodial Fees 872,905 947,625
Other Professional Services 651,313 696,541
Other Direct Investment Department Expenses 1,089,678 736,848
Allocation of Other Administrative Expenses 813,527 702,070

 $13,436,532 $12,901,053

FINANCIAL SECTION

*A portion of the non-Investment Department administrative expenses of the Fund is allocated to Investment Expense based on the ratio
of the Fund’s investment staff to total Fund staff.
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INVESTMENT SECTION
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1. INVESTMENT REPORT

Prepared by a combined effort of the Investment Department.

INTRODUCTION
The investment authority of the Fund is specified in Section 742 of the Ohio Revised Code.  Importantly,
the Code requires the Board and other fiduciaries discharge their duties solely in the interest of the partici-
pants and beneficiaries, for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to participants and their beneficia-
ries and defraying reasonable expenses of administering the Fund.  Within the guidelines of the Code, the
Fund has developed an internal Investment Policy that provides for appropriate diversification of assets,
and an acceptable expected return on investments after consideration of investment risks.  Performance
returns are prepared by Wilshire Associates in accordance with the Association for Investment Manage-
ment and Research (AIMR) standards.

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS IN 1999
Much of our efforts last year were directed toward refining our investment manager monitoring and search poli-
cies and creating meaningful executive reports to help the Investment Committee and Board to carry out their
fiduciary oversight responsibilities.  We also found that we needed to add a number of new staff members to
effectively carry out our oversight and reporting functions.  Beyond this, staff and consultant also worked with the
Investment Committee and Board on structural issues within both our domestic and international equity manager
groups.  Staff utilized transition trades to implement the resulting structural changes in both asset classes.  We also
selected two emerging markets managers and funded most of their allocation over the course of the year.  Follow-
ing are a number of specific issues with which the Fund dealt last year:
• Amended our Investment Manager Monitoring and Evaluation Policy by formalizing review time frames for

certain manager ratings and by adding ratings to provide a system of evaluating private markets managers.
This separate rating system was needed to recognize the differences in private market strategies versus those
employed in public equity and fixed income markets.

• Amended our Investment Manager Search Policy to allow for closed universe searches to revisit the finalists of
a search concluded within the preceding two years.

• Completed evaluations of all managers in all asset classes according to policy.
• Began implementation of the compliance program under the direction of our Compliance Officer.  Manager

monitoring, evaluation and reporting have become distinct functions within the Investment Department.
• Initiated compliance oriented due diligence visits to outside managers.
• Successfully obtained the fiduciary bond insurance for all of our external managers.
• Worked with counsel, consultant and advisors to establish and implement formal real estate acquisitions

procedures and an acquisition checklist.
• Hired two Assistant Investment Officers to aid in the oversight and administration of our real estate portfolio.
• Hired an Assistant Investment Officer to bolster oversight of equity investments, both public and private.
• Hired an Assistant Investment Officer to help with the management of fixed income and cash equivalent

assets.
• Hired two operations specialists to increase the depth of our operations group.
• Revised and implemented securities lending collateral testing procedures.
• Conducted a search for and selected a new investment accounting package.
• Installed and began utilizing software from our international custodian to assist in the monitoring of our

international managers.
• Implemented a ratings document that details manager ratings, the date of the last rating change and the reason

for that change.
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• Developed useful executive summary versions of the S&P compliance and Plexus trading cost reports.
• Implemented a new summary format for our semi-annual Proxy Voting Report.
• Completed our emerging markets manager search and hired Scudder-Kemper Investments and Capital Interna-

tional as managers for this mandate.  Funding began at the end of March and continued through the year.
• Eliminated our regional strategies in international equity, which resulted in the termination of our Pacific Basin

manager and a change to an EAFE mandate for our European manager.
• Restructured our international developed markets portfolio via a transition trade.
• Restructured our US small cap portfolio via a transition trade.
• Initiated a review to determine an appropriate policy and strategy for expanding our investments in private

equity.
• Installed database and portfolio management software to assist compliance monitoring.
• Initiated a review of the Fund’s overall insurance needs, especially as to consolidating all investment property

coverage.
• Initiated the process of amending the advisory agreements for all of our separate account real estate advisors.

ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT
1999 saw a continuation of solid gains for the U.S. economy.  For all of last year, real GDP grew a strong 4.1%
after gaining 4.3% in 1998 and 4.5% in 1997.   The economy accelerated through year-end as fourth quarter real
GDP growth raced ahead 6.9% on an annualized basis, its fastest pace in three and one-half years.  Job growth
remained strong resulting in the unemployment rate dropping to an historically low 4.1% in October and remain-
ing there through year-end.  Already healthy retail sales accelerated throughout the year as consumer confidence
soared to its highest level in 31 years.  Consumers were undoubtedly emboldened by the wealth effect associated
with the exceptional strength of the stock market.  Inflation picked up slightly as the CPI rose at a 2.7% rate for
the entire year, up from 1.6% in 1998.  Continued productivity gains and global competition partially offset the
effects of rising oil prices to allow this extraordinary continuation of non-inflationary growth.  With all of this as a
backdrop, the Federal Reserve Board was still concerned that the pace of growth and the shrinking pool of quali-
fied workers would ultimately lead to a resurgence of inflation.  As a result, the Fed raised short-term interest rates
three times between late June and mid November, pushing the federal funds rate up from 4.75% to 5.5% and
completely reversing their liquidity driven easing moves of the prior year.  The Fed did however hold off from
raising rates one more time prior to year-end, given the uncertainty about potential Y2K issues.

The economy and the markets rolled right through year-end unscathed by the Y2K bug.  In February, the current
US economic expansion became the longest on record surpassing the 1961-69 expansion, which coincided with
the Vietnam War.  Given the ongoing strength of the economy, the Fed did bump up the funds rates by 1/4% once
again in early February.  Despite an early setback in the Dow and the S&P 500, the highflying NASDAQ contin-
ues to feed the wealth effect, thus contributing to consumer spending and the economy.  Job growth continues to
be healthy as shown by the unemployment rate dropping to a new low of 4% in January.  As a result, the Fed is
expected to continue its pattern of gradual interest rate increases until economic growth moderates to a more
sustainable pace.

TOTAL FUND
Our investment portfolio grew by roughly $1 billion during 1999, but our growth wasn’t the result of steady month-
by-month progress.  The first quarter was rocky and resulted in little change as our portfolio struggled against rising
bond rates and choppy global equity markets.  We then experienced fairly steady growth through mid-year, as explo-
sive growth in emerging markets equities and modest growth in US equities offset a still declining bond market.  We
suffered a setback in the third quarter as the Fed swung into action causing US and emerging markets equities to
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tumble in value.  As global stock markets streaked skyward in the fourth quarter, our portfolio value easily recouped
its earlier decline and surged to end the year with a total market value of $9.2 billion.  Our total portfolio return of
13.82% for the year fell well short of our Policy Benchmark return of 16.15%.  This was due largely to the fact that
we were under weighted relative to our 5% policy weight in emerging markets as they exploded to the upside.  We
also suffered as a result of the poor relative performance of our active US equity managers.  These past two years of
underperformance relative to our policy return have hurt as our three-year return of 14.9% is now below policy and
our five-year return of 16.7% fell to 6 basis points below the five-year policy return.

EQUITIES
Low inflation, full employment, strong earnings growth, vigorous merger and acquisition activity and a global
economic recovery combined to create a favorable environment for equities.  The S&P 500 returned 21.0% in 1999,
marking an unprecedented fifth straight year of 20% plus returns.  Despite early signs of broadening, performance
was once again dominated by large cap growth stocks in technology and telecommunications.  Technology accounted
for nearly 70% of the S&P 500 performance, as all but four of the top fifteen performers were technology stocks.
Companies that are not connected to the “New Economy” were in most cases ignored by investors.  It appeared that
the primary criteria for many investors stock selection were the direction of a stock’s price or its momentum rather
than its valuation or the fundamentals of the company.  Many of the companies that performed best had no earnings.
In fact, over one-third of 1999’s top 50 performers were not trading three years earlier.  Smaller capitalization stocks,
as measured by the Russell 2000 Index, returned 21.3%.  As with the larger capitalization stocks, the impetus for the
Russell 2000 came primarily from the technology sector.  Reflecting the narrowness of the market, our domestic
equity composite return of 17.4% trailed our benchmark, the Wilshire 5000, return of 23.6% for the year.  This poor
comparison brought the three and five year annualized returns of the equity composite to roughly 485 and 316 basis
points below the Wilshire 5000.  Both our large cap growth manager and our small/mid cap growth manager
achieved their policy returns of 200 basis points over their respective indices.  However, neither manager fared very
well when compared to their distinct peer groups.  Our value managers, large, mid and small cap, all provided only
meager single digit returns falling well short of policy and resulting in peer group comparisons that ranged from just
above to just below median.  The early months of this year give no indication of change from the relative return
patterns of the past two years as technology related companies continue to outperform by a wide margin.

During 1999, following an evaluation of all of the Fund’s small/mid-cap managers, the Investment Committee
recommended to the Board the termination of two small/mid cap managers.  These two managers’ assets were reallo-
cated to existing small and large cap managers.  In its continuing effort to improve the performance of our actively
managed equity assets, early this year the Investment Committee recommended to the Board the termination of a
small/mid cap manager. The redeployment of this manager’s assets has not yet been determined.

For the first time since 1994, the MSCI EAFE Index, representing non-U.S. developed country equity markets,
outperformed the S&P 500 Index.  The MSCI EAFE Index ended the year with a return of 27.0%.  Global economic
recovery, ongoing deregulation, privatization and merger and acquisition activity provided the impetus for this
performance.  Also, after two years of financial crisis in the emerging markets, 1999 marked a year of recovery in
emerging market economies and their equity markets.  Last year we moved to simplify our developed country man-
ager structure by eliminating our European and Pacific Basin regional mandates and by removing the ability of our
developed country managers to use emerging markets securities.  Our European regional manager was converted to
an EAFE manager.  This left us with three active EAFE managers and one passive EAFE manager.  As a group, our
active and passive non-U.S. developed country managers had a return of 41.1%.   This outstanding performance
increased the annualized return advantage over the EAFE Index to 489 basis points over the past three years and 431
over the past five years.  During 1999, we also hired two active emerging markets managers and moved to implement
our 5% target allocation with an initial investment in March and additional contributions occurring throughout the
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year.  The early results for our emerging managers were encouraging as they beat the MSCI Emerging Markets Free
Index return over the last two quarters by 300 and 1100 basis points respectively.  This Index itself returned an
impressive 66.4% for the year.

FIXED INCOME
1999 was a very poor year for the fixed income market.  The Lehman Aggregate Index posted a return of -.82%, its
worst since 1994.  The benchmark 30 year Treasury bond suffered through its worst year on record, falling 12%.
Fortunately, the Fund’s fixed income portfolio outperformed its benchmark by a significant margin, generating a
slightly positive return of .4%.  Most bond yields rose nearly two percentage points because a stronger economy
created fears of higher inflation.  Low unemployment and sizeable capital gains in the real estate and stock markets
led to rising consumer confidence, which in turn led to increased consumer spending.  The world economy also
strengthened.  This was especially true in mainland Asia, which recovered strongly from its horrible recession of
1997-1998.  The economies of Europe and Japan also improved modestly.  The recovering world economy helped the
U.S. by increasing demand for our exports.

In an attempt to prevent an inflationary overheating of the economy, the Federal Reserve Board increased short-term
interest rates three times last year, fully reversing their easing moves of late 1998.  At the end of 1999, the higher
interest rates had yet to have a noticeable effect on the economy.  However, it takes several months for higher rates to
affect the economy, and given the Federal Reserve Board’s recent statements, more interest rate increases can be
expected in 2000.  Eventually, higher rates will slow the economy as housing and auto sales decline due to rising
financing costs.  Capital spending will decrease as capital costs increase.  Higher rates should dampen gains in the
real estate and stock markets and ultimately weaken consumer spending.  A slowing economy should eventually
result in lower bond yields and higher bond prices by the end of 2000.  The bond market will also be supported by a
forecasted federal government surplus of nearly two hundred billion dollars.  Therefore, fixed income returns in the
coming year should be respectable, in the 7% - 10% range.

REAL ESTATE
1999 proved to be time of unprecedented equilibrium in the real estate industry.  Strong economic growth helped
market fundamentals remain firm through this period.  Vacancy rates remained relatively stable, capitalization rates
varied little and mortgage delinquencies were at an all time low.  Returns from direct property ownership were
essentially equal to income plus a slight appreciation in value.  Last year saw a less aggressive transaction environ-
ment due to a shift in capital markets, which kept leveraged buyers at bay at the same time as REITS slowed their
acquisition pace.

In 1999, the Fund acquired two properties with a combined market value of  $97.8 million.  We sold one property at a
gross sales price of $9.4 million.  The Fund’s 1999 real estate performance returned to a more moderate level of 9.1%
in 1999, down from the exceptional 18.6% return of 1998.  Although our portfolio under performed the NCREIF
Property Index by approximately 200 basis points, performance was still considered strong.  The Fund has outper-
formed NCREIF for the three and five year periods by .77% and 1.92%, respectively.

Our portfolio is well diversified both geographically and by property type.  The Fund has established a core portfolio
of institutional grade properties that are expected to provide risk-adjusted performance returns consistent with or
above industry average.  Our posture going forward is that of guarded optimism.  Some softening in the market is
expected, causing rising vacancies and more restrained rent growth.  Therefore, the Fund’s current approach is to
invest primarily in core properties that are well leased and generate good income returns while selectively investing
in value added properties that will provide superior risk adjusted returns.
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VENTURE CAPITAL
For the year ending September 1999 (venture returns are lagged by one quarter), our small allocation to venture
capital provided a return of 34.7% versus its benchmark (S&P 500 +5%) return of 26.0%.  This return was a result of
the continued strength of the IPO market for Internet, telecommunications, and technology firms.  Although we made
progress, returns still trailed the benchmark for the previous three year and five year time periods.  The Fund contin-
ued its policy of investing only in venture capital partnerships of Ohio based managers with whom we have an
existing relationship.

During the year, the Fund made only one new commitment to venture capital, a $10 million commitment to Blue
Chip Capital Fund III.  This brings our total capital committed since the inception of our venture capital program in
1982 to $89 million of which $20.3 million still has yet to be called.  We have received $49.1 million in distributions
since the inception of the program.

So far this year, we have approved a $10,000,000 investment in the Morgenthaler Partners VI.  We also plan to
undertake a review of our allocation, our policy and our implementation strategy for alternative assets, including
venture capital.  We expect that this review will result in improved results in our venture capital program.

2000 DEVELOPMENTS
As mentioned above, the Board, Investment Committee and staff were very active in 1999.  While it is still early
in the year, one can see summarized below that we are already off to a good start in our constant efforts to evaluate
and implement ways to provide safe and competitive returns for our membership.
• Terminated the services of one small/mid cap value manager.
• Reopened our 1998 large cap growth search to the three finalists not hired at that time.  We are currently

conducting due diligence on these managers with the expectation of hiring at least one to complement the
approach of our current large cap growth manager.

• Evaluated all international developed markets and emerging markets managers according to policy.
• Adopted the 2000 Real Estate Strategic Plan and the 2000 Real Estate Investment Plan.
• Approved an investment in an opportunistic real estate fund.
• Approved an investment in the sixth fund of an Ohio private equity manager.

CHALLENGES AHEAD
We have always stated our intention to earn at least an 8.25% return over time, which is our actuarial assumption
rate.  Given our accelerated funding requirements and concern over rising health care costs, we will strive to better
that return by exploring new investment ideas and by improving the efficiency of and reducing the costs of our
operations.  As we look ahead, we intend to tackle a number of issues related to these goals.
• Complete our asset/liability study focused on allowing the Fund to meet its accelerated funding requirements,

keep up with growing health care costs and to determine if any adjustments should be made to portfolio
weightings or to accommodate new asset classes.

• Establish an effective rebalancing methodology.
• Install a new investment accounting package, which will allow us to record global investments, provide for

better compliance monitoring and enhance our performance measurement capabilities.
• Continue efforts to establish an overall risk management program, performed independently of the investment

managers, which will facilitate the timely identification of real or potential risks to the Fund and ensure that
appropriate investment strategies are in place.

• Acquire risk management software to provide total Fund risk characteristics, positioning, and reporting for use
by the staff and Board.

INVESTMENT SECTION



Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund 31

• Acquire compliance software that will allow us to analyze portfolio characteristics and transfer this monitoring
function from external providers to internal staff.

• Complete reviews of all managers according to policy.
• Reallocate and transition the assets of a terminated small/mid cap value manager.
• Review our fixed income manager structure to determine if any changes are warranted.  This may include an

evaluation of the use of high yield and emerging market debt.
• Research methods to further expand into alternative investments with the expectation that our upcoming asset/

liability study will call for an increased allocation to this area.
• Solidify the operations team and incorporate more cross training to provide us with a greater depth of skills

and more flexibility to direct resources where needed.
• Implement the 2000 Real Estate Investment Plan, which calls for a large number of sales with proceeds to be

reinvested in stable properties.
• Complete formal real estate dispositions procedures and a disposition checklist.

INVESTMENT SECTION
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% of Fair Fair
Type Value Value

Commercial paper 1.42% $131,632,092
U.S. government bonds 8.41% 779,260,777
Corporate bonds and obligations 6.33% 586,847,004
Mortgage & asset backed obligations 14.85% 1,376,374,896
Foreign & Canadian bonds 1.02% 94,628,614
Domestic stocks 24.57% 2,278,049,769
Domestic pooled stocks 16.95% 1,571,543,024
International securities 16.64% 1,543,104,849
Real Estate 7.86% 728,605,313
Mortgage notes receivable .14% 12,700,000
Commercial mortgage funds 1.24% 114,705,821
Venture capital .57% 53,701,723

100.00% $9,271,153,882

2. INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO SUMMARY
DECEMBER 31, 1999

INVESTMENT SECTION
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TEN LARGEST COMMON STOCKS (BY MARKET VALUE)
Shares Market Value

Microsoft Corp 321,090 37,487,258
SBC Communications 728,858 35,531,847
General Electric 211,850 32,783,788
Cisco Systems 241,954 25,919,322
Hewlett Packard 199,000 22,636,250
Wal-Mart Stores 320,308 22,141,290
Bell Atlantic Corp. 355,070 21,858,819
American International 184,900 19,992,312
Mediaone Group 247,900 19,041,695
Baxter Int’l Inc. Com 295,200 18,542,102

TEN LARGEST BONDS AND OBLIGATIONS (BY MARKET VALUE)
Par Value Market Value

US Treasury N/B 6% 8/15/09 122,525,000 118,657,805
US Treasury 8.88% 8/15/17 92,180,000 111,357,763
US Treasury 6.88% 5/15/06 78,990,000 80,403,178
Nationwide CSN Trust 50,000,000 51,577,500
Green Tree Financial Corp. 50,607,206 48,582,918
US Treasury 8.0% 11/15/21 39,190,000 44,456,156
Mid State TR II A-4 4/01/03 40,372,500 41,842,313
MIC Financing Trust 1 144A 45,755,000 41,837,914
Treasury Strips 91,700,000 40,336,006
US Treasury 5.25% 2/15/29 47,980,000 39,694,080

TEN LARGEST REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS (BY MARKET VALUE)
Market Value

Park Central 84,950,000
Con Am Apartment Portfolio 56,447,300
Indianapolis Office Building 54,654,000
Vista Ridge Shopping Center 44,600,000
The Pointe at Park Center 44,550,000
St. Andrews Apts 43,500,000
Belmont/Carlton Apartments 42,600,000
Aurora Corporate Plaza 31,300,000
Harbour Town Apts. 29,600,000
Commodore/Pencader 28,300,000

INVESTMENT SECTION

*A complete listing of the portfolio’s holdings can be obtained by contacting the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund at 614-228-2975.
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3. SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RESULTS
For Year ended December 31, 1999

Annualized Rates of Return
1-Year 3-Year 5-Year

U.S. Equity

  OP&F 17.41% 21.19% 23.9%
  Wilshire 5000 23.56% 26.04% 27.06%

Int’l Equity

  OP&F 41.1% 20.62% 17.14%
  MSCI EAFE 26.97% 15.73% 12.83%

Emerging Markets (Final three quarters of 1999)

OP&F 43.95% N/A N/A
MSCI EMF Indes 48.01% N/A N/A

Fixed Income

  OP&F 0.36% 5.64% 7.76%
  Lehman Aggregate  -0.83% 5.73% 7.73%

Real Estate (one quarter in arrears)

  OP&F 13.71% 15.51%  13.45%
  Wilshire Real Estate Fund   10.3% 13.69% 10.06%
  NCREIF 11.08% 13.73% 11.78%

Venture Capital (one quarter in arrears)

  OP&F 34.76% 21.88% 14.38%
  S&P 500 + 5% 25.98% 32.56% 33.56%

Total Portfolio

  OP&F 13.82% 14.9% 16.66%
  * Policy Index 16.15% 16.31% 16.72%

*  Policy Benchmark - 41% of Wilshire 5000, 35% of Lehman Aggregate, 10% of MSCI EAFE Index, 8% of Wilshire Real Estate Fund,
5% IFC Emerging Markets, 1% S&P 500 + 5%

INVESTMENT SECTION
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4. INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS
AND MONEY MANAGERS

Investment Consultants Investment Managers - Real Estate
 Wilshire Associates  AEW Capital Management
 The Townsend Group  Boston Financial

 Conning Asset Management
 DLJ Real Estate Capital Partners, Inc.

 Investment Manager - Fixed Income  Lend Lease Real Estate Investments, Inc.
 Brinson Partners, Inc.  Lowe Enterprises

 The RREEF Funds
 TA Associates Realty

 Investment Managers - Equity  Westbrook Partners, LLC
 American Express Asset Management  Westmark Realty Advisors
 Boston Partners Asset Management, L.P.
 Capital Guardian Trust Company
 Capital International
 Fleet Financial Advisors, Inc.  Investment Managers - Venture Capital
 Gelfand Partners Asset Management  Alpha Capital Partners
 Invesco Trust Company  Blue Chip Venture Partners
 Key Asset Management  Brantley Venture Partners
 Lombard Odier International Portfolio  Chemicals & Materials Enterprise
       Management, Ltd.  Miami Valley Economic Development, Ltd.
 Nicholas-Applegate Capital Management  Morgenthaler Ventures
 Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Inc.  North Coast Fund, L.P.
 Smith Barney Capital Management  Northwest Ohio Venture Fund
 State Street Global Advisors  Primus Venture Partners

INVESTMENT SECTION
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Broker Fees Units Average Cost
Name Paid Traded Per Unit

MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INC. $520,002.13 132,517,618.00 $0.004
BOSTON INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES $466,236.09 9,194,592.00 $0.051
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY $352,740.34 27,901,127.00 $0.013
PAINE WEBBER $310,634.48 5,770,062.00 $0.054
CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES $309,733.82 5,610,907.00 $0.055
MERRILL LYNCH & CO. $274,943.25 17,297,624.00 $0.016
GOLDMAN SACHS & CO. $202,894.09 6,603,249.00 $0.031
PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES $188,015.30 4,077,983.00 $0.046
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON $163,101.02 8,351,915.00 $0.020
DB CLEARING SERVICES $153,203.08 4,737,761.00 $0.032
LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC. $132,491.46 3,571,560.00 $0.037
DONALDSON LUFKIN & JENRETTE $105,044.55 3,357,723.00 $0.031
BEAR STEARNS CORP. $89,570.19 3,047,452.00 $0.029
J. P. MORGAN $85,069.60 1,760,484.00 $0.048
INSTINET $83,279.56 1,900,242.00 $0.044
LYNCH JONES $73,180.52 1,274,335.00 $0.057
BRIDGE CO. $64,135.70 1,205,114.00 $0.053
SBC WARBURG $63,121.36 2,802,492.00 $0.023
HSBC $61,043.58 1,565,699.00 $0.039
DEUTSCHE BANK $55,051.90 3,646,950.00 $0.015
ABN AMRO $52,197.27 1,563,242.00 $0.033
SANFORD C. BERNSTEIN $51,060.45 1,003,109.00 $0.051
INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP $48,123.18 1,809,889.00 $0.027
CIBC WORLD MARKETS CORP. $41,326.35 847,867.00 $0.049
JEFFERIES & CO., INC. $38,263.05 1,727,408.00 $0.022
WEEDEN $37,174.40 827,598.00 $0.045
CANTOR FITZGERALD & CO. INC. $36,733.25 1,762,462.00 $0.021
FACTSET DATA SYSTEMS $36,263.98 702,797.00 $0.052
WEISS PECK $35,199.85 747,517.00 $0.047
FURMAN SELZ $33,222.50 827,679.00 $0.040
MONTGOMERY SECURITIES $32,883.00 902,700.00 $0.036
VICKERS BALLAS $32,555.62 1,668,400.00 $0.020
ERNST & COMPANY $27,499.00 887,400.00 $0.031
U.S. BANCORP PIPER JAFFRAY $27,084.00 1,106,420.00 $0.024
ROBERTSON & STEPHENS & CO. $26,967.00 1,206,259.00 $0.022
FLEMINGS $25,816.07 1,324,558.00 $0.019
FRANCIS MAGLIO $25,299.36 843,312.00 $0.030
LEWCO $22,454.00 1,158,380.00 $0.019
LEGG MASON $22,372.50 438,910.00 $0.051
OPPENHEIMER & CO. $20,961.00 738,100.00 $0.028
DIRECT BROKERAGE SERVICE $20,586.00 343,100.00 $0.060
C. L. KING $20,542.00 370,850.00 $0.055
ROBT. BAIRD $20,128.00 1,170,121.00 $0.017
Brokers’ fees less than $20,000 each $729,220.12 53,126,976.07 $0.014

TOTALS: $5,217,423.97 323,299,943.07 $0.016

5. SCHEDULE OF BROKERS’ FEES
TOTAL 1999 TRADING

For the Year Ending December 31, 1999
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6. INVESTMENT POLICY AND GUIDELINES
I. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Statement of Investment Policy and Guide-
lines is to define the framework for investing the assets of The
Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund of Ohio (the Fund). This
Statement is intended to provide general principles for establish-
ing the goals of the Fund, the allocation of assets and the employ-
ment of outside asset management. The Statutory authority of the
Board is set forth in Section 742.11 to 742.11.2 of the Ohio
Revised Code and these policies are established and adopted as
required under that authority.

The objectives of the Fund have been established in conjunction
with a comprehensive review of the current and projected
financial requirements. These objectives are:
•To have the ability to pay all benefit and expense obligations
when due.
•To maintain the purchasing power of the current assets and all
future contributions by maximizing the rate of return on Fund
assets.
•To achieve and maintain a fully funded status with regard to the
accumulated benefit obligation.
•To control costs of administering the Fund and managing the
investments.

In order to achieve these objectives, the Board of Trustees will
conduct itself in accordance with Sec. 742.11 of the Ohio Revised
Code: “The Board and other Fiduciaries shall discharge their
duties with respect to the funds solely in the interest of the
participants and beneficiaries.” These duties shall be carried out
“with care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances
then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and
familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an
enterprise of a like character and like aims.” All aspects of this
statement should be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
Fund’s objectives. The Board shall adopt in regular meetings,
policies, objectives or criteria for the operation of the investment
program at least annually.

II. DEFINITION OF RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Board of Trustees’ Responsibilities
•Establish the strategic investment policy for the Fund (asset
allocation) and periodically review policy in light of any changes
in actuarial variables and market conditions.
•Select qualified consultants and investment managers to advise
on and manage the Fund’s assets.
•Monitor and review the performance of selected managers to
determine achievement of goals and compliance with policy
guidelines.
•Monitor the costs of the investment operations on a semi-annual
basis.

B. Investment Committee Responsibilities
•Review, on a continuing basis, the current Investment Policies of
the Fund and recommend changes to the Board, as appropriate.
•Review the annual investment plan prepared by the staff. As
conditions warrant, revise the annual investment plan as the year
progresses.
•Monitor the monthly investment activity for compliance with
Board policies and adherence by investment managers to strategy
and direction.
•Review the overall performance to determine whether it meets
the benchmarks established by the Board and report its findings
to the whole Board.
•Review suggested changes or additions to the functions and
operations regarding the Investment operations of similar
institutional investors and report to the whole Board.
•Report its activities and recommendations to the full Board
following each committee meeting.

C. Staff Responsibilities
•Manage the Fund assets under its care, custody and/or control in
accordance with the Investment Policy Statement objectives and
guidelines set forth herein.
•Monitor both internally & externally managed assets to insure
compliance with the guidelines set forth in this policy statement.
•Promptly vote all proxies and related actions in a manner
consistent with the long-term interests and objectives of the Plan
set forth herein. Maintain detailed records of said voting of
proxies and related actions and comply with all regulatory
objections related thereto.
•Report to the Board quarterly regarding the status of the portfo-
lio and its performance for various time periods. Meet with the
Board at least annually to report on their performance and
compliance with goals and objectives.
•Acknowledge and agree in writing to their fiduciary responsibil-
ity to fully comply with the entire Investment Policy Statement
set forth herein, and as modified in the future.

D. Investment Consultants’ Responsibilities
•Provide independent and unbiased information
•Assist in the development of Investment Policy Statement
•Monitor compliance with Investment Policy Statement
•Assist in the development of strategic asset allocation targets
•Assist in development of performance measurement standards
•Monitor and evaluate manager performance on an ongoing basis
•Conduct due diligence when a manager fails to meet a standard
•Establish a procedural due diligence search process
•Conduct manager searches when needed for policy implementa-
tion

E. Investment Managers’ Responsibilities
•Manage the Fund assets under its care, custody and/or control in
accordance with the Investment Policy Statement objectives and
guidelines set forth herein.

INVESTMENT SECTION
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•Exercise full investment discretion over the assets in their care
within the guidelines set forth in this policy statement and the
specific guidelines established for the manager.
•Promptly inform the Board and staff in writing regarding all
changes of a material nature pertaining to the firm’s organization
and professional staff.
•If directed, promptly vote all proxies and related actions in a
manner consistent with the long-term interests and objectives of
the Fund set forth herein. Each manager designated to vote shall
keep detailed records of said voting of proxies and related actions
and will comply with all regulatory obligations related thereto.
•Report to the Board quarterly retarding the status of the portfolio
and its performance for various time periods. Meet with the
Board at least annually to report on their performance and
compliance with goals and objectives.
•Acknowledge and agree in writing to their fiduciary responsibil-
ity to fully comply with the entire Investment Policy Statement
set forth herein, and as modified in the future.

III. ASSET ALLOCATION

It is the responsibility of the Board to determine the allocation of
assets among distinct capital and private markets. The allocation
will be completed in a manner consistent with commonly
recognized financial principles. Application of these principles is
expected to lead to a portfolio with the highest level of return
consistent with the risk tolerance of the Fund.

The procedure for determining the allocation will consider the
relevant characteristics of the liabilities and potential assets of the
Fund. The liability considerations shall include, but not be
limited to, current and expected future values of the benefits,
contributions and total assets. These factors are important for
identifying the investment horizon of the Fund and its cash flow
requirements. The asset characteristics considered shall include,
but not be limited to, the potential return relative to the potential
risk.

The asset allocation must be consistent with the investment
standards specified in Section 742.11 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Based on an asset allocation and liability study, which analyzed
the expected returns of various asset classes, projected liabilities
and the risks associated with alternative asset mix strategies, the
Board has established the following asset allocation:

Asset Class Target Allocation (%)
Range (%)

Domestic Equity 46
International Equity 17
Domestic Fixed Income 18
High Yield 5
Real Estate   8
Emerging Markets   3
Private Equity   3
Cash Equivalents   0
Total 100%

The study has shown that this is a favorable asset mix for meeting
longer term goals under both good and bad market conditions.

The asset allocation represents a long term strategy. Short term
market shifts may cause the asset mix to drift from the allocation
targets. Should the target percentage fall out of the indicated
range for a particular asset class, the Board will cause the staff
and investment manager(s) to rebalance from the over-allocated
class to the under-allocated class.

IV. PERFORMANCE EXPECTATIONS

The most important expectation is the achievement of results
consistent with this Policy Statement and the analysis set forth in
the asset allocation study of April 2000. A long term 4% annual-
ized real rate of return (net of inflation as measured by the
Consumer Price Index) is a reasonable expectation in light of this
policy. Long term is defined as a market cycle (generally 3-5
years).

The Fund shall also strive to achieve a long term rate of return,
which is equal to or greater than the actuarial rate assumption.
The Board expects the total fund to rank in the top half of a
comparable public fund universe.

The Fund shall attempt to achieve these return goals without
unnecessary risk to principal. The risk/return characteristics of
the Fund shall be reviewed on a periodic basis (no less than every
five years) through a comprehensive asset allocation and liability
study. The goal of the study shall be to formulate a portfolio
which maximizes return while minimizing overall risk through
the most efficient combination of legal asset classes.

V. INVESTMENT IMPLEMENTATION

The implementation of an investment portfolio designed to
achieve the above objectives must be consistent with governing
statutes as specified in Section 742.11 to 742.11.2.

An Investment Committee composed of three or more Board
members shall be responsible for working closely with the
Investment Staff in conjunction with the advisors, and shall make
recommendations to the Board on investment matters.

Where appropriate, the Fund will invest assets through the use of
qualified investment managers. The allocations to these managers
will be made in accordance with the results of the Asset Alloca-
tion process and established procedures.

The Board, in conjunction with the Consultant, will establish
specific search procedures, including the specification of mini-
mum criteria for the selection of new qualified investment
managers, to implement the strategic asset allocation plan.
Among the criteria that will be used for screening purposes will
be assets managed, manager style, track record, staff, communi-
cation, fees, risk/reward statistics, etc. All managers, with the
exception of emerging management firms that may warrant
specialized criteria, must meet the criteria established by the
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Investment Committee. The Investment Manager Search Policy is
included later in this Policy as Section XI.

The Board shall give equal consideration to minority owned and
controlled firms and firms owned and controlled by women
which otherwise meet the criteria established by the Board. Ohio
based firms shall also be given consideration, providing that
specified criteria are met.

VI. SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

A. Domestic Equity

Investment Objectives
•Total return of the managed equity portfolio should exceed the
return of the Wilshire 5000 Index over a three year period on an
annualized basis.
•Total return of each manager’s portfolio should rank above
median when compared to their peer groups (growth, value) over
a three year period on an annualized basis and should exceed
their benchmark return as specified in each manager’s guidelines.

1. Large Capitalization Specialist Managers

The Board of Trustees has determined that diversification of the
equity asset base into large capitalization companies will offer
the opportunity for enhanced returns, while lessening overall risk
through increased diversification.

Assets eligible to be managed in this class of investments will be
found in the Ohio Revised Code Sec. 742.11. The following
objectives and guidelines shall apply:
•Eligible equity purchases include all US stocks with exceptions
when approved by the Board of Trustees and as delineated in the
manager’s guidelines.
•The main focus of investing will be on companies with a market
capitalizations included in commonly accepted large capitaliza-
tion indices.
•No single holding shall account for more than 6% of the entire
portfolio at market, or 5% of the outstanding common stock of
any one corporation, unless otherwise approved by the Board of
Trustees.
•Specialist managers shall be subject to all other investment
provisions listed under Sec. 742.11 that are not specifically
mentioned above.
•Trading shall be left to the discretion of the investment manager
with the exception that the Fund may direct a reasonable amount
of commissions to help defray Fund expenses.
•Cash equivalent positions shall be limited to a maximum of 5%
unless otherwise approved by the Board of Trustees.
•Derivatives whose underlying asset is allowed by statute may be
used in the management of the portfolio.

2. Small/Mid Capitalization Specialist Managers

The Board of Trustees has determined that diversification of the
equity asset base into small capitalization and mid-range capitali-

zation companies will offer the opportunity for enhanced returns,
while lessening overall risk through increased diversification.
The structure of this asset class shall consist of several comple-
mentary style managers with a demonstrated ‘growth’ and ‘value’
style of investing.

The following objectives and guidelines shall apply to the asset
class:
•The guidelines, which apply to the large cap specialist managers,
shall also apply to the small/mid cap managers except that:
•The main focus of investing will be on companies with market
capitalizations included in commonly accepted small to mid
capitalization indices.

B. International

The Fund will allocate a portion of the investment portfolio to
international securities in accordance with allowable limits. This
is intended to enhance the overall return of the portfolio while
lowering risk through increased diversification. The structure of
the international equity allocation will be diversified among three
approaches: passive, active and regional. Trading shall be left to
the discretion of the investment manager.

Passive International Equity Investments

The passive component has a target allocation of one-third of the
International developed markets allocation. This is an index fund
portfolio intended to provide diversification to the Fund’s U.S.
investments through holdings in non-U.S. equities and is to be
constructed so as to match the return of the Morgan Stanley
Capital International Europe, Australia, Far East Index. Non-U.S.
equity securities in EAFE countries are authorized. The manager
will have the MSCI-EAFE Index as a benchmark.

Active International Equity Investment

The active component also has a target allocation of two-thirds of
the International developed markets allocation and will be
divided among at least three managers. These will be discretion-
ary portfolios intended to provide diversification to the Fund’s
U.S. investments as well as the Fund’s passive EAFE Index
manager.

For each active manager, the use of American Depository
Receipts (ADRSs) and Global Depository Receipts (GDRs) will
be limited to 20% of the portfolio.

While the geographic and economic sector diversification will be
left to the manager’s discretion, the portfolio shall be appropri-
ately diversified as consistent with the manager’s stated invest-
ment approach.

The investment managers may enter into forward exchange or
futures contracts on currency provided that use of such contracts
is designed for defensive purposes.
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Investment Objectives
•Total return of the active equity portfolios should exceed the
return of the MSCI EAFE Index over a three year period on an
annualized basis.
•Total return of each manager’s portfolio should rank above
median when compared to their peer groups over a three year
period on an annualized basis and should exceed their benchmark
return as specified in each manager’s guidelines.

Emerging Markets
The emerging markets allocation will be implemented as a
distinct mandate with a separate allocation. The allocation will be
divided between at least two active managers. In order to
minimize the administrative and transaction costs of emerging
market investing, commingled investment vehicles will be
utilized. Sector and security selection, portfolio structure, and
timing of purchases and sales are delegated to the Manager
subject to policies established by the commingled funds.

Investment Objectives
•Total return of the active equity portfolios should exceed the
return of the MSCI Emerging Markets Free Index over a three
year period on an annualized basis.
•Total return of each manager’s portfolio should rank above
median when compared to their peer groups over a three year
period on an annualized basis and should exceed their benchmark
return as specified in each manager’s guidelines.

C. Fixed Income

It shall be the responsibility of the Investment Staff to give
careful consideration to the needs of the system in its recommen-
dation for bond investments, emphasizing relative value, quality
and, to a lesser extent, liquidity. The Board may also retain
external investment managers for this purpose.

The portfolio shall be actively managed in an effort to outperform
the Lehman Aggregate Index over a market cycle. The effective
duration of the portfolio shall not deviate beyond + or – 20%
from that of the benchmark, unless otherwise approved by the
Board of Trustees.

In order to qualify for inclusion in the fixed income portfolio,
securities shall be rated “BBB-” or better by two standard rating
services at the time of purchase.

No more than 10 percent of the fixed income portfolio may be
invested in the securities of any one issuer, and no more than 5
percent in any one issue on a dollar duration basis, with the
exception of United States Government or Agency securities.

Investments in high risk derivatives are prohibited. Low risk
mortgage derivatives are permitted.

Cash equivalents positions shall be included in the calculation of
the portfolio’s effective duration.

Investment Objectives
•Total return of the active fixed income portfolios should exceed
the return of the Lehman Aggregate Index over a three year
period on an annualized basis.
•Total return of each manager’s portfolio should rank above
median when compared to their peer groups over a three year
period on an annualized basis and should exceed their benchmark
return as specified in each manager’s guidelines.

D. Real Estate

The Fund has adopted Strategic and Investment Plans that
provide for the completion of the Fund’s allocation to real estate.

The role of real estate in the Fund’s portfolio is to provide an
inflation hedge and a return that negatively correlates with stock
and bond returns, thereby reducing the volatility and risk of the
total portfolio. Also, real estate must provide a total return that is
competitive on a risk-adjusted basis with stocks and bonds. The
Fund is primarily interested in investing in core properties (i.e.,
operating, substantially leased, well located, institutional quality
in the traditional property types which include office, apartment,
retail and industrial). They generally offer relatively high and
more predictable current income returns. The Fund will, however,
consider investments in non-core properties to capture superior
risk-adjusted returns caused by imbalances in the real estate and
capital markets. To access these opportunities, the Fund will
make investments in institutional properties, which may present a
higher level of risk including leasing, renovation, development,
re-positioning, distressed assets, international and a degree of
business or operating risk (e.g., hotels, senior housing, etc.). The
investment strategy typically is to cure the identified deficiency,
increase cash flow and capture the premium through a short term
hold. The Fund’s preferred investment vehicle is a separate
account because it affords the Fund the highest degree of control
over its investments. The Fund also prefers to own 100% of each
core property investment. Commingled fund investments will be
made to allow the Fund to invest in higher return, higher risk
assets and in extraordinarily large properties. The Fund employs a
number of risk management strategies to minimize portfolio
return volatility. These strategies include diversification by
property type, by geographic location, by size of individual
investments and by advisors. Leverage will be utilized only if
acceptable debt service coverage, loan to value ratios and other
protection can be provided. The maximum debt to equity ratio is
1:1 and 2:1 for and individual asset.

Investment Objectives
The target return for the real estate program is a total real return
of 6.5% (i.e. net of inflation and all fees and costs) measured over
rolling three year periods. The minimum acceptable return for
core investments is 5% real. For non-core investments, the
acceptable return will be evaluated on an individual property
basis, commensurate with the risk. No minimum required return
is specified due to the wide range of risk and return characteris-
tics in the category.
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E. Commercial Mortgages

The Board of Trustees has determined that inclusions of Com-
mercial Mortgage Investments secured by real estate, will
enhance the risk/return characteristics of the Fund. Therefore, the
allocation to this asset class shall be targeted at 2% of the Fund’s
total investable assets.

Commercial Mortgage investments provide for fixed income
payments derived from underlying property cash flows. Flexibil-
ity in investing in commercial mortgage backed securities or
whole loans shall be provided. Risk shall be controlled through
diversification strategies and the retention of qualified managers
with acceptable loan underwriting and/or commercial mortgage
acquisition experience.

Investment Objectives
The benchmark return for the commercial mortgage portfolio,
consistent with investment risk, is a real rate of return of four
percent, net of investment management fees, over rolling ten year
periods.

The policies and guidelines set forth in the Fund’s “Commercial
Mortgage Strategic and Investment Plan” are incorporated herein
by reference.

F. Private Equity Investments

The private equity class of investments is designed to provide an
attractive risk adjusted rate of return to benefit the Fund. By its
very nature, it possesses a long-term investment horizon, illiquid-
ity and a high degree of risk.

For these reasons, this asset class is limited to 3% of the overall
Fund and expected returns should exceed those of other asset
classes.

Investment Objectives
The Fund seeks a target return of 10% in excess of inflation over
the long-term.

To assist in diversifying the risks of this asset class, the Fund
shall invest only in eligible private equity partnerships or funds
and shall avoid individual direct company investments.

G. Cash Equivalents

To provide effective cash management when investing cash
balances, emphasis shall be placed on the protection of principal
through the purchase of higher quality money market instru-
ments, while at the same time attempting to achieve the highest
available return.

Short-term investments may be made in commercial paper, which
shall at the time of purchase be rated within the two highest
classifications established by two standard rating services.
Treasury obligations, certificates of deposits, banker’s acceptan-
ces, or repurchase agreements may be purchased with the

responsibility resting on the Investment Staff regarding the
selection of the specific type of investment at any given point in
time. These obligations shall mature within 270 days of the date
of purchase.

VII. PROXY VOTING

The Fund’s Board of Trustees believes that common stock
proxies are valuable and should be voted in the long-term
interests and objectives of the Plan set forth herein. Each man-
ager, staff or individual that exercises a proxy vote shall keep
detailed records of said voting of proxies and related actions and
will comply with all regulatory obligations related thereto and the
policies set forth in the Board’s “Proxy Voting Policy Statement.”

Common stock proxies may be executed by the Sr. Investment
Officer and the Chief Investment Officer, or their designees, and
by designated outside money managers.

The internal staff shall provide a semi-annual summary report of
proxy voting actions to the Investment Committee.

VIII. SECURITIES LENDING

The investment objective for the securities lending program is to
generate incremental income within a high quality investment
program that safeguards the return of principal, maintains
adequate daily liquidity, ensures diversification and tightly
controls exposure to fluctuating interest rates.

The program may be operated by a bank trustee or a third party
lending agent. Marking to market shall be performed daily and a
minimum of 102% collateral shall be diligently maintained.

Securities lending reports shall be provided quarterly by the agent
to the Investment Committee detailing investment instruments
utilized and the appropriate breakdown of revenues.

IX. INVESTMENT MONITORING AND EVALUATION
POLICY

The purpose of the OP&F Investment Manager Monitoring and
Evaluation Policy is to establish the process and discipline for man-
aging the investment manager relationship.  The policy states the
process, responsibilities and important factors for consideration in
the monitoring and evaluation process.

The successful monitoring and evaluation of managers depends on
synthesizing a multi-faceted array of investment factors, including
historical data and forward looking characteristics that are often
linked.  The process must also examine the investment manager’s
business capabilities and ability to attract and retain investment and
support professionals.  The Policy seeks to examine all material
information about OP&F’s investment managers that may materi-
ally impact the relationship and investment objectives of the Board.

OP&F will consider, but not be limited, to the following factors in
monitoring and evaluating its investment managers:
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A. Stability and experience of firm in the investment prod-
uct;

1. Stability of the firm, as measured by the quality of
the organizational structure of the firm; the existence
of, or potential for, significant developments in the
firm; and the expected financial stability of the firm.

2. Experience of the firm in providing investment man-
agement services to similar institutional investors, as
measured by the firm’s history of providing such ser-
vices.

3. Ownership of the firm, as measured by the depth and
structure of the incentive programs and the owner-
ship type for key investment professionals in the sub-
ject product.

4. Firm commitment to improvement as measured by
whether or not there is a clear business plan/strategy,
reinvestment in the firm with an overall commitment
for enhancements/improvements.

5. Adverse organizational issues, as measured by the
existence of litigation or other investigations; and the
existence of financial problems.

B. Quality, stability, depth and experience of investment pro-
fessionals;

1. Experience of portfolio manager(s) in providing simi-
lar services to similar institutional investors, as mea-
sured by the length of time the portfolio manager(s)
has served as a portfolio manager to such investors;
demonstrated expertise in providing such services to
other such investors.

2. Stability of the firm’s professional base, as measured
by personnel turnover.

3. Depth of personnel, as measured by the firm’s account/
portfolio manager and account/investment manage-
ment personnel ratios; and back-up procedures for
providing services to OP&F in the absence of the port-
folio manager(s).

C. Client service and relationships;

1. Assets under management, as measured by the amount
in the subject product as well as the experience of
managing other similar asset class products.

2. The similarity of a firm’s clients to OP&F, as mea-
sured by the amount of institutional tax-exempt as-
sets under management and the size of the individual
accounts currently under management.

3. Stability of the firm’s client base, as measured by the
number of accounts gained or lost.

4. Procedures for client contact, timely reporting, com-
pliance monitoring, reconciliation process with
OP&F’s custodian and responsiveness to reporting
data and formatting requirements.

D. Investment philosophy and process;

1. Defined philosophy and process implementation, as
measured by whether the philosophy is effectively
communicated and what the process is and why it
works.  It should be identified as to whether the pro-
cess is based on sound research and whether or not
they are focusing on temporary or permanent ineffi-
ciencies in the market.

2. Portfolio construction process, as measured by
whether or not the manager is benchmark oriented
such that there are distinct portfolio objectives and
on-going monitoring relative to these objectives.  It
should be identified as to whether the process con-
tains risk controls, and if so, are they part of a disci-
plined process and who is performing the monitor-
ing.

3. Research, as measured by whether there are appro-
priate resources given the product style, whether the
research performed is qualitative or quantitative, and
whether or not there are separate research departments
by product type or one fully integrated research staff.

4. Sources of information, as measured by whether the
data used in the process is collected and/or assimi-
lated by outside organizations or generated internally
and how the information is processed and interpreted.

E. Investment performance and risk control;

1. The investment manager’s alpha for active managers
and tracking error for passive managers relative to
the target benchmark.  Active managers will also be
expected to rank in the top half of managers with simi-
lar objectives over a 3 to 5 year period, if  available.
Additional focus will be placed on return/risk ratios
and information ratios which incorporate both abso-
lute and manager specific risk.

F. Investment fees;

1. Investment management fees shall be competitive and
of an appropriate structure for the product type and
assets under management.
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MONITORING RESPONSIBILITIES

It is important that the roles of the participants in the implementa-
tion of this Policy be clear and delineated.  The following is in-
tended as a guide to reflect the overall framework for the partici-
pants in the process.  Participant responsibilities may vary from
time to time.

Board - Responsible for the overall management of the Fund and
investment manager relationship.  Staff and consultant will provide
the Board with periodic updates on the investment structure, over-
all investment manager performance and compliance with guide-
lines.

Investment Committee - Responsible for the overall management
of the Fund’s investment program.  This shall include ongoing re-
view of the asset allocation plan, investment structure, investment
performance and other related issues.  The Committee shall be re-
sponsible for recommending investment policies and procedures
and shall assign investment managers to a monitoring category (ex-
cept that only the Board may assign category 4 and P4, termina-
tion).

Staff - Responsible for the day-to-day management of this Policy
and the investment manager relationship, including investment re-
porting and investment guideline compliance.  Staff will report all
material manager issues to the consultant for review and to the Board
for its consideration.

Investment Consultant - Responsible for assisting the staff and Board
in establishing strategic investment policy and strategy.  The con-
sultant will monitor the consistency of investment manager man-
dates with the investment objectives, investment manager guide-
lines and will prepare quarterly performance measurement reports.
The consultant will report all material investment manager issues
to the staff and Board.

Investment Manager - Responsible for managing the investment
portfolio within the objectives and guidelines established by the
Board.  The investment manager is responsible for self-monitoring
of the portfolio and notifying the staff when there are any devia-
tions from the guidelines and when modifications to the guidelines
may be appropriate.  The investment manager is responsible for the
quality and timeliness of its reporting, including the reconciliation
of its portfolio with OP&F’s custodian.

FREQUENCY OF MONITORING

The investment manager’s performance, risk and portfolio charac-
teristics will be monitored on a monthly/quarterly basis, or more
frequently, and will be evaluated relative to the Board approved
investment manager guidelines and objectives.

MANAGER MONITORING CONCLUSIONS

The Board seeks long term and successful relationships with its
investment managers.  The monitoring process is intended to en-
sure the success of the relationship. All investment managers will
be assigned, as noted above, to one of the following categories,
which will be reviewed by the Investment Committee at least an-
nually:

1. Retain the investment manager with no material changes
in the relationship;

2. Retain the investment manager with issues of a non-mate-
rial nature to be noted and monitored on a regular basis;

3. Retain the investment manager and place on probation with
specific material issues identified and a plan and time pe-
riod developed to resolve issue; and

4. Terminate the investment manager relationship and rede-
ploy the assets.

Where potentially material and adverse issues arise in OP&F’s cur-
rent investment manager relationships, the Investment Committee
will review the issues and may re-assign the manager to another
category in the case of 1-3 rating. The assignment of a 4 rating
must be approved by the Board.

Once a manager has been downgraded, they may not be upgraded
for at least 6 months.  During this time period the reasons for the
rating downgrade will be evaluated thoroughly by the staff and the
manager’s progress on their corrective action plans will be followed.
Although managers will be prohibited from obtaining a rating up-
grade within 6 months of a rating downgrade, a manager may be
further downgraded or recommended for termination at any time.

In conjunction with the annual manager evaluation conducted by
the staff and the Investment Committee, the following review sched-
ule will be followed for managers rated either a ‘2’ or ‘3’:

‘2’ - The staff and the Investment Committee will review manager
performance and the issues which resulted in the rating downgrade
at least every 6 months until the rating has been upgraded to a ‘1’.
Further downgrading to a ‘3’ will  result in the review schedule
noted below:

‘3’ - Due to the severity of this rating, quarterly reviews will be
conducted of managers rated a ‘3’.

When deemed necessary by the staff or Investment Committee,
managers will be requested to attend these reviews.
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In the case of investment managers or general partners who act as
managers of private, essentially non-marketable, investment ve-
hicles such as private equity and commingled real estate invest-
ment funds, all investment managers will be assigned, as noted
above, to one of the following categories which will be reviewed
by the Investment Committee at least annually:

P1. The investment manager may be considered for future
assignments.

P2. The investment manager has specific material issues
which need to be resolved before the manager may be con-
sidered for future assigments.

P3. The investment manager may not be considered for fu-
ture assignments.

P4. Removal of the investment manager or sale of our inter-
est should be actively pursued and acted upon if in the best
interest of the Fund.

Where potentially material and adverse issues arise in OP&F’s cur-
rent investment manager relationships, the Investment Committee
will review the issues and may re-assign the manager to another
category in the case of a P1-P3 rating. The assignment of a P4 rat-
ing must be approved by the Board.

TERMINATION OF AN INVESTMENT MANAGER

The Board will review the adverse material issues and circumstances
prior to terminating an investment manager.  The major issues to
consider will include:

Longer term prospects of the investment manager in cor
recting the issue;

Potential changes in the relationship;
The cost of termination;
Replacement alternatives; and
How the investment manager’s assets will be redeployed.

MANAGER DUE DILIGENCE VISITS

The staff will meet with those investment managers whose perfor-
mance falls below the 70th percentile relative to their peers for all of
the following: current quarter; year-to-date; and trailing one year
time periods.  The staff will also meet with investment managers
for non-performance issues that are material to the relationship,
including but not limited to: firm or investment product stability,
key professional turnover, client service and investment reporting.

X. COMMUNICATIONS

Each manager will provide hard copy reports at least quarterly, in-
cluding performance measurement, asset inventories, transaction
summaries, market commentary or anything else deemed signifi-
cant at the time of reporting. Each manager is expected to meet
with the Fund’s Board at least annually, unless notified otherwise.

XI. INVESTMENT MANAGER SEARCH POLICY

The selection of investment managers will be conducted only un-
der a Request for Proposal (RFP) process that will consider the
following issues:
A. The investment strategy for the manager search will be

considered within the strategic asset allocation plan, in-
vestment structure and other applicable investment poli-
cies and procedures approved by the Board.

B. The RFP minimum criteria will be consistent with the
search investment strategy and will be established by the
Investment Committee, with the assistance of staff and the
investment consultant.  The selection criteria may include
such items as:

1. Stability and experience of firm in the investment prod-
uct;
a. Stability of the firm, as measured by the quality of

the organizational structure of the firm; the existence
of, or potential for, significant developments in the
firm; and the expected financial stability of the firm.

b. Experience of the firm in providing investment man-
agement services to similar institutional investors, as
measured by the firm’s history of providing such ser-
vices.

c. Ownership of the firm, as measured by the depth and
structure of the incentive programs and the owner-
ship type for key investment professionals in the sub-
ject product.

d. Firm commitment to improvement as measured by
whether or not there is a clear business plan/strategy,
reinvestment in the firm with an overall commitment
for enhancements/improvements.

e. Adverse organizational issues, as measured by the
existence of litigation or other investigations; and the
existence of financial problems.

2. Quality, stability, depth and experience of investment pro-
fessionals;
a. Experience of portfolio manager(s) in providing simi-

lar services to similar institutional investors, as mea-
sured by the length of time the portfolio manager(s)
has served as a portfolio manager to such investors;
demonstrated expertise in providing such services to
other such investors.

b. Stability of the firm’s professional base, as measured
by personnel turnover.

c. Depth of personnel, as measured by the firm’s account/
portfolio manager and account/investment manage-
ment personnel ratios; and back-up procedures for
providing services to OP&F in the absence of the port-
folio manager(s).

3. Client service and relationships;
a. Assets under management, as measured by the amount

in the subject product as well as the experience of
managing other similar asset class products.

b. The similarity of a firm’s clients to OP&F, as mea-
sured by the amount of institutional tax-exempt as-
sets under management and the size of the individual
accounts currently under management.
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c. Stability of the firm’s client base, as measured by the
number of accounts gained or lost.

d. Procedures for client contact, timely reporting, com-
pliance monitoring, reconciliation process with
OP&F’s custodian and responsiveness to reporting
data and formatting requirements.

4. Investment philosophy and process;
a. Defined philosophy and process implementation, as

measured by whether the philosophy is effectively
communicated and what the process is and why it
works.  It should be identified as to whether the pro-
cess is based on sound research and whether or not
they are focusing on temporary or permanent ineffi-
ciencies in the market.

b. Portfolio construction process, as measured by
whether or not the manager is benchmark oriented
such that there are distinct portfolio objectives and
on-going monitoring relative to these objectives.  It
should be identified as to whether the process con-
tains risk controls, and if so, are they part of a disci-
plined process and who is performing the monitor-
ing.

c. Research, as measured by whether there are appro-
priate resources given the product style, whether the
research performed is qualitative or quantitative, and
whether or not there are separate research departments
by product type or one fully integrated research staff.

d. Sources of information, as measured by whether the
data used in the process is collected and/or assimi-
lated by outside organizations or generated internally
and how the information is processed and interpreted.

5. Investment performance and risk control;
a. The investment manager’s alpha for active managers

and tracking error for
passive managers relative to the target benchmark.
Active managers will
also be expected to rank in the top half of managers
with similar objectives
over a 3 to 5 year period, if available.  Additional
focus will be placed on return/risk ratios and infor-
mation ratios which incorporate both absolute and
manager specific risk.

6. Investment fees;
a. The total cost of performing investment advisory ser-

vices as measured by the Fee Proposal based on a
total account size.  The managers in the search will
be evaluated relative to each other as well as to a rep-
resentative peer universe.

C. The search may be on a closed or open manager universe
basis.  Closed universe searches shall be used only in cir-
cumstances where an expedited process is required to avoid
material harm to the Fund or where there is approval by a
super majority of the Board (7 or more) to reconsider the
finalists of a prior search concluded within the preceding
two years. The retention of a manager in a closed universe
search shall be subject to a due diligence review by the
Investment Committee, staff and consultant. When reopen-

ing a prior search, due diligence shall be performed on
those managers constituting the finalists of the original
search.

D. RFPs will be sent to managers identified as likely to meet
the stated qualifications and to those requesting the RFP
in an open universe search.  An advertisement will be
placed in an investment industry or national business pub-
lication in open universe searches.  In closed universe
searches, the Investment Committee shall approve all po-
tential candidates with the assistance of the staff and con-
sultant.

E. Staff, with the assistance of the Board’s investment con-
sultant, will review all timely submitted RFPs to ensure
that all search criteria have been met.

F. Staff, with the assistance of the Board’s investment con-
sultant, will evaluate all RFPs having met established cri-
teria and produce a written report summarizing the find-
ings and manager rankings to the Investment Committee.
The staff and consultant may produce separate reports to
the Investment Committee where there may be material
differences in findings or manager rankings.

G. The Investment Committee will consider the staff and con-
sultant report as well as other material information when
determining the list of managers for finalist interviews.

H. The staff and/or investment consultant may conduct a due
diligence visit with the finalists prior to the finalist inter-
views.

I. The Investment Committee will interview and evaluate
the finalists with the assistance of staff and the investment
consultant.

J. Only the Investment Committee has authority to recom-
mend managers to the Board for final consideration.  The
recommendations may also include information on the
amount and timing of funding, investment guidelines and
fees.

K. The Board will approve or fail to approve the manager
recommendations of the Investment Committee.  The
Board may approve, fail to approve or modify the amount
and/or timing of funding, investment guidelines and fees
of the approved managers.

XII REVIEW PROCEDURES

In addition to the regular performance reviews, the Board in con-
junction with its consultant will review this policy statement at least
once a year to determine if revisions are warranted.

It is not expected that investment policy will change frequently, in
particular short term changes in the financial markets should gen-
erally not require an adjustment in the investment policy.
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2.  SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL
ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

A. INTEREST

A rate of 8 1/4% per annum, compounded annually. Adopted by
the Board of Trustees in 1989.

B. RATES AND OTHER ASSUMPTIONS AMONG ACTIVE
MEMBERS
1. Before Retirement:
(a) Mortality:

Mortality is based on the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Reserv-
ing Table with a five-year set-back in age. The following rates at
selected ages are illustrative:

Rate of Mortality
Age Police Fire
25  .000507 .000507
30  .000661 .000661
35 .000801 .000801
40 .000851 .000851
45 .001072 .001072
50 .001578 .001578
55 .002579 .002579

(b) Termination:

The rates of termination are based upon the results of the 1992-
1996 Quinquennial Evaluation. The following rates at selected
ages are illustrative:

Rate of Termination
Age  Police Fire
25 .032100 .010674
30  .022530 .008650
35 .018580 .007568
40 .013325 .005845
45 .009219 .004235
50 .009688 .006715

Note: The present values of future benefits for active members
resulting from the use of these withdrawal rates are actuarially
adjusted to include provision for prospective terminated employ-
ees eligible for vested termination benefits arising from the
vesting provisions of the 1971 Amended Substitute Senate Bill
No. 137.

(c) Disability:

The rates of disability are based upon the results of the 1992-
1996 Quinquennial Evaluation.  A 5% load has been applied to
the 1992-1996 experience rates due to the volatility in this
decrement. The following rates at selected ages are illustrative:

Rate of Disability
Age Police Fire
25 .000280 .000017
30 .001709 .000837
35 .005926 .002592
40 .011606 .005899
45 .019363 .014365
50 .027948 .031516
55 .036083 .042174

Note: The present values of future benefits for active members
resulting from the use of these disability rates reflect the fact that
the occurrence of disability by type approximates the following

Police Fire
On duty permanent and total  20% 20%
On duty partial 76 76
Off duty ordinary 4 4

(d) Salary Increase Rate:

The per annum rates of future salary increase can be divided into
two component parts: (i) inflationary increase of 4% per year and
(ii) age-graded promotional increases.

Promotional Increase Total Increase
Under 30 3.00% 7.00%
30 - 34 1.75% 5.75%
Over 34 1.00% 5.00%

(e) Retirement:

The rates of retirement are based upon the experience during the
periods 1990 through 1993 and the results of the 1992-1996
Quinquennial Evaluation. These rates are applicable after the
member has satisfied the conditions for retirement.

Police Fire
Age(s) Rate Age(s) Rate

48 0.35 48 0.35
49 - 53 0.25 49 - 59 0.25
54 - 60 0.20 60 - 64 0.35
61 - 64 0.25 65 1.00

65 1.00

ACTUARIAL SECTION
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2. After Retirement:

(a) On Service Retirement Pension:

For active members expected to go on service retirement, the
post-retirement mortality rates equal the 1994 Group Annuity
Mortality Reserving Table with two-year set-forward in age. The
following probabilities at selected ages are illustrative:

Age Probability of Mortality
50 003213
55 .005581
60 .010147
65 .018034
70 .028481
75 .045171
80 .075532
85 .115671
90 .182281
95 .268815

(b) On Disability Retirement Pension:

For active members expected to go on disability retirement, the
post-retirement mortality rates are  based on the results of the
1992-1996 Quinquennial Evaluation. The rates are based on the
1994 Group Annuity Mortality Reserving Table with a two years
set forward in age and with loads for disability. The following
probabilities at selected ages are illustrative:

Age Probability of Mortality
35 .008391
40 .008752
45 .009399
50 .010713
55 .013081
60 .020147
65 .028034
70 .048481
75 .070171
80 .100532
85 .140671
90 .207281
95 .268815

C. PROBABILITIES OF MORTALITY AMONG
PENSIONERS

1. Nondisabled Pensioners:

The mortality among all nondisabled retirants is equal to the 1994
Group Annuity Mortality Reserving Table rates with a two-year
set-forward in age. The following probabilities at selected ages
are illustrative:

Age Probability of Mortality
50 .003213
55 .005581
60 .010147
65 .018034
70 .028481
75 .045171
80 .075532
85 .115671
90 .182281
95 .268815

2. Disabled Pensioners:

The mortality among all disabled retirants is equal to the 1994
Group Annuity Mortality Reserving Table with a two-year set-
forward in age and with loads for disability. The following
probabilities at selected ages are illustrative:

Age Probability of Mortality
35 .008391
40 .008752
45 .009399
50 .010713
55 .013081
60 .020147
65 .028034
70 .048481
75 .070171
80 .100532
85 .140671
90 .207281
95 .268815

D. PROBABILITIES AMONG SURVIVORS

1. Probabilities of Mortality Among Surviving Spouses:

The mortality among all present surviving spouses is based on the
Projected Annuity Mortality Table with a six year setback in age.
The following probabilities at selected ages are illustrative:

Age Probability of Mortality
35 .000871
40 .001193
45 .001722
50 .002932
55 .005410
60 .008910
65 .013397
70 .020560
75 .033488
80 .054712
85 .091172
90 .144016
95 .207993
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2. Probability of Remarriage Among Surviving Spouses:

The valuation no longer uses a remarriage assumption.  HB 648
removed the remarriage penalty for surviving spouses.

3. Dependent Children:

No specific allowance has been made, in the valuation of this
benefit, for the probability of mortality prior to age 18, or the
probability of disability at age 18 and thereafter. In valuing the
benefit beyond age 18, it is assumed that 1/3 of the dependent
children will be students and eligible for payments to age 22.

4. Dependent Parents:

Costs based upon allowance for mortality (the Projected Annuity
Mortality Table rates), but no specific allowance for change in
dependency status.

E. COLA ANNUITIES

It has been assumed that where an election is possible, all
members will elect the COLA annuity. It has also been assumed
that the Consumer Price Index will increase each year at a rate
equal to or greater than 3%.

F. EXPENSE LOADING

Fund expenses are divided into investment expenses and admin-
istrative expenses.  The valuation interest rate is considered to be
net of all investment expenses and net of administrative expenses
up to 0.05% of market value assets.  Excess administrative
expenses (above 0.05% of market value) are loaded onto the
Normal Cost.  The Fund provides estimated valuation year
expenses.

G. STATE SUBSIDY CREDIT

The subsidy received from the State of Ohio during the valuation
year is an offset to the Normal Cost.

H. ACTUARIAL COST METHOD

The Entry Age Normal Cost Method has been used. This is a
method under which the actuarial present value of the projected
benefits of each participant included in the actuarial valuation is
allocated on a level basis over the service of the individual
between entry age and assumed decrement age. That portion of
the actuarial present value allocated to a valuation year is called
the normal cost. That portion of the actuarial present value not
provided for at a valuation date by the future normal costs is
called the actuarial liability.

The amortization period is determined as an open (rolling)
period.  For this calculation, total payroll is assumed to grow at
4.00% per annum.

The employer accrued liability was determined for each separate
police and firemen’s fund as of April 1, 1966. Each employer
with an existing liability is presently making payments at the rate
of 5% of the original liability (adjusted for any excess payments)
pursuant to the schedule set forth in Section 742.30 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

I. VALUATION ASSETS

Valuation assets equal the net cost (book) value of all Fund
assets, except common and preferred stocks are included in
valuation assets with a value equal to that developed under the 4-
year Market Adjustment Method, with an initial value equal to
market value. Under this method realized and unrealized gains on
stocks are recognized in the assets over a 4-year period: valuation
assets equal market value less 75% of the previous year’s realized
and unrealized gains, 50% of the second previous year’s realized
and unrealized gains, and 25% of the third previous year’s
realized and unrealized gains.   The balance in the Health Care
Stabilization Fund is excluded from total assets to arrive at
valuation assets for pension and disability benefits. Contributions
due to be refunded to terminated members are also excluded from
valuation assets.

Future payments on the employer accrued liability (local funds
receivable) are discounted at the valuation rate to determine the
present value at the valuation date.  This value is added to
valuation assets.
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Actuarial Percentage of Annual
Valuation Number of Number of Active Average Annual Average Annual Payroll

as of Jan. 1 Employers Members Salary Salary Increases (Millions)

Police Fire Police Fire Police Fire Police Fire

1994 552 293 13,851 10,340 38,017   38,338 3.4% 4.2% 923.0

1995 559 299 14,072 10,511 39,951   40,143 5.1% 4.7% 984.1

1996 574 310 14,558 10,728 41,017   41,528 2.7% 3.5% 1,042.6

1997 582 316 14,851 10,972 42,049   42,509 2.5% 2.4% 1,119.9

1998 616 354 15,247 11,316 43,561   44,077 3.6% 3.7% 1,190.9
1999 621 653 15,533 11,600 44,892   45,052 3.1% 2.2% 1,249.1

3. ACTIVE MEMBER VALUATION DATA
1994 TO 1999

4. RETIRANTS AND BENEFICIARIES ADDED
TO AND REMOVED FROM ROLLS

1994 to 1999

Year Total Members at
at Jan. 1 Police Fire Year End

Additions Removals Additions Removals Police Fire
1994 665 332 517 304 10,449 8,612
1995 677 379 464 301 10,747 8,775
1996 821 391 580 366 11,177 8,989
1997 760 400 666 358 11,537 9,297
1998 610 418 431 444 11,729 9,284
1999 878 445 636 348 12,162 9,572
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5.  SHORT-TERM SOLVENCY TEST
A short-term solvency test is one means of checking a system’s
progress under its funding program. In a short-term solvency test,
the plan’s valuation assets are compared with: 1) Active member
contributions on deposit; 2) The liabilities for future benefits to
present retired lives; 3) The liabilities for service already ren-
dered by active members. In a system that has been following the
discipline of level percent of payroll financing, the liabilities for
active member contributions on deposit (liability 1) and the
liabilities for future benefits to present retired lives (liability 2)
will be fully covered by present assets (except in rare circum-

stances). In addition, the liabilities for service already rendered
by active members (liability 3) will be partially covered by the
remainder of present assets. Generally, if the system has been
using level cost financing, the funded portion of liability 3 will
increase over time. Liability 3 being fully funded is very rare.
Because the Fund changed its actuarial cost method from the
aggregate method to the entry age normal method effective
January 1, 1997, comparable solvency test data is not available
for years prior to that date.

Accrued Liabilities ($ Amounts in Thousands)

(1) (2) (3) Portion of Accrued
Active Retirants Active Members Liabilities Covered

Valuation Member and (Employer Financed Valuation by Reported Assets
Year Contributions Beneficiaries Portion) Assets (1) (2) (3)

Police 1997  $498,283  $1,964,911  $1,520,487  $3,065,410 100% 100% 40%

Fire 1997  $380,192  $1,537,474  $1,123,208  $2,488,704 100% 100% 51%

Police 1998  $524,911  $2,214,921  $1,634,939  $3,431,556 100% 100% 42%

Fire 1998  $405,865  $1,683,441  $1,233,600  $2,799,863 100% 100% 58%

Police 1999 $548,372 $2,509,175 $1,751,789 $3,957,516 100% 100% 51%

Fire 1999 $423,342 $1,885,760 $1,334,184 $3,236,100 100% 100% 69%
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6.   PLAN SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL SECTION

PURPOSE

The Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund (the Fund) was estab-
lished by the Ohio General Assembly to provide disability
benefits and pensions to members of the Fund and their surviving
spouses, children, and dependent parents.

ADMINISTRATION

The administration, control, and management of the Fund are
vested in the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Board of Ohio which
is comprised of nine members as follows:
•Three representatives of police departments
•Three representatives of fire departments
•One municipal fiscal officer
•The Auditor of State
•The Attorney General

The representatives of police and fire departments are elected for
four-year terms by the members with one police and one fire
position being a retired member or surviving spouse. The
municipal fiscal officer is appointed by the Governor.

The Auditor of State and Attorney General serve by virtue of
their office and are also members of other state retirement boards.

The Board appoints an executive director as the chief administra-
tive officer of the Fund. The executive director oversees the daily
activity of the staff.

MEMBERSHIP

Membership in the Fund is mandatory under Ohio law for all
full-time police officers employed by Ohio municipalities. Full-
time fire fighters employed by townships, municipalities, joint
fire districts or other political subdivisions must become mem-
bers of the Fund if satisfactory completion of a fire fighter
training course approved under former Section 3303.07, Section
4765.55 or conducted under Section 3737.33 of the Ohio Revised
Code is required for employment.

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions are established by statute. Employers of police
officers pay 19.5% of salary; employers of fire fighters pay 24%
of salary. Members contribute 10% of salary.

BENEFITS

A. Service Retirement

Upon attaining a qualifying age with sufficient service credit, a
member of the Fund may retire and receive a lifetime monthly
cash pension.

1. Normal Pension
(a) Eligibility: Age 48 and 25 years of service.
(b) Benefit: An annual pension equal to a percentage of the
average annual salary. The percentage equals 2.5% for each of
the first 20 years of service, 2% for each of the next five years of
service, and 1.5%  for each year of service in excess of 25 years,
to a maximum of 72% of the average annual salary. Average
annual salary means one-third of the total salary during the three
years of highest earnings.

2. Service Commuted
(a) Eligibility: Age 48 and 15 years of service.
(b) Benefit: Commencing at age 48 or 25 years elapsing from
full-time hire date, whichever is later; an annual pension equal to
1.5% of the average annual salary multiplied by the number of
complete years of service.

3. Age/Service Commuted
(a) Eligibility: Age 62 and 15 years of service
(b) Benefit: The same formula applies as for the normal service
pension.

B. Disability Retirement

Members who become unable to perform their official duties and
whose earning capacities are impaired may qualify for disability
retirement benefits.

Disability retirement benefits are classified as either service-
incurred (on-duty) or non-service-incurred (off-duty), and differ
in eligibility requirements and benefit formulas. Annual medical
evaluations are required for disability benefit recipients who
would not have met the age and service requirements for normal
service retirement.

1. Permanent and Total Disability (On-Duty)
(a) Eligibility: No age or service requirement.
(b) Benefit: An annual benefit equal to 72% of the average annual
salary.

2. Partial disability (On-Duty)
(a) Eligibility: No age or service requirement.
(b) Benefit: An annual benefit fixed by the Board of Trustees to
be a certain percent of the average annual salary up to 60%. If the
member has 25 or more years of service the annual disability
benefit is equal to the accrued normal service pension.

3. Non-service incurred Disability (Off-Duty)
(a) Eligibility: Any age and five years of service.
(b) Benefit: An annual benefit is the percent awarded by the
Board and may not exceed 60%.  Service credit over 25 years
cannot be used in calculating an off duty disability award.
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C. Rights upon separation from service

1. Deferred Pension
If a member meets the service credit requirement for any service
retirement pension but leaves service before attaining the
required age, a pension becomes payable upon attainment of the
qualifying age.

2. Refund of contributions
Upon separation from service, a member can receive the contri-
butions made to the plan by himself or, on his behalf, by his
employer.   Employer contributions are not refundable

D. Flat Survivor Benefits

1. Eligibility: Upon death of any member of the Fund, active or
retired.

2. Benefit:
(a) Surviving Spouse’s Benefit–An annual amount equal to
$6,600.
(b) Surviving Child–An annual amount equal to $1,800, payable
until such child attains age 18 or marries, whichever occurs first.
The payment can continue to an unmarried full-time student until
age 22. A dependent disabled child is entitled to a benefit
regardless of age at time of member’s death until death or
recovery.
(c) Dependent Parents–If there be no surviving spouse or
children, an annual amount of $2,400 is payable to one dependent
parent or $1,200 each to two dependent parents for life or until
dependency ceases or remarriage.

E. Lump Sum Death Benefit

On the death of a retired member of the Fund, a lump sum
payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000) is paid to the member’s
surviving spouse, or if there is no surviving spouse, to a desig-
nated beneficiary or the estate if no designated beneficiary.

F. Annuities

Effective February 28, 1980 for those retiring on either service
pensions or disability benefits, optional annuity plans could be
chosen. Members could elect actuarially reduced benefits under
or joint and survivor annuity or life annuity certain and continu-
ous plans.

Effective for one year beginning September 26, 1984, any
member who retired before February 28, 1980 could cancel his
single life annuity plan and elect a joint and survivor annuity plan
continuing a portion of his reduced benefit to his surviving
spouse as survivor annuitant.

Effective April 25, 1984, Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity was
added to the plan.

1. Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity
(a) Eligibility: Upon death before retirement but after having
satisfied the requirements for normal service retirement.
(b) Benefit: The surviving spouse or contingent dependent
beneficiary will receive the equivalent of a 50% joint and
survivor annuity calculated under the assumption that the
decedent had retired effective the day following his death.

2. Single Life Annuity
For unmarried members, this is the normal annuity plan. Married
members may elect this plan only if the spouse consents to the
selection.

3. Joint and Survivor Annuity
For married members, this is the normal annuity plan at the 50%
continuation level. Any percent between 1% and 100% of the
members reduced pension may be continued to the surviving
nominated beneficiary. This plan automatically terminates upon
death of the beneficiary or it may be cancelled upon divorce with
the consent of the designated beneficiary.

4. Life Annuity Certain and Continuous
The minimum guarantee is 5 years and the maximum is 20 years.
100% of the members reduced pension continue to the benefi-
ciary for the guarantee period selected

G. Group Health Insurance and Medicare

Commencing January 1, 1974, the Board may contract for group
health insurance on the basis of part or all of the cost of the
premium for the coverage to be paid by the Fund. Medical
expense benefits are not a vested right and are subject to change
at any time upon action of the Board of Trustees.

Effective January 1, 1977, the Fund will pay the premium for
supplemental Medicare (Part B).

H. Tiered Retirement Plan: COLA or Terminal Pay

Members retiring after July 24, 1986 who had 15 or more years
of service as of January 1, 1989, are allowed to select between
two different pension calculation plans. Under the terminal pay
method, a pension is calculated using terminal payments such as
accrued sick leave and vacation compensation to increase the
average annual salary. Under the COLA method, no terminal
payments are added, but the pension is subject to contingent
annual increases equal to the increase in the Consumer Price
Index, to a maximum of a 3% increase per year. The COLA
method is the automatic calculation method for an active member
with fewer than 15 years of service as of January 1, 1989.

I. Post-retirement Cost-of-Living Allowance (COLA)

Members who retired prior to July 24, 1986 or their surviving
beneficiaries under optional plans, are entitled to contingent cost-
of-living increases based on changes in the Consumer Price
Index. The annual increase is paid on July 1st of each year
whenever the index plus unused prior net accumulations equal or
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exceed 3% and the member’s annual single life annuity equiva-
lent is less than a certain amount. The annual COLA increase is
$360 under a Single Life Annuity Plan with proportional reduc-
tions for optional payment plans.

J. Re-employed Retirants’ Defined Contribution Plan Benefit

Effective June 30, 1991, every person who is retired under an
Ohio Public pension plan and who is employed in a Fund-
covered position must contribute to the Fund at the same rate as
other police officer or fire fighters. The employer pays the normal
rate as well. When the re-employed retirant terminates employ-
ment he or she has the option of receiving either a lump sum
payment or a lifetime annuity paid monthly.

The lump sum payment is an amount equal to twice his contribu-
tions plus interest. The lifetime monthly cash payment is based
on the value of the lump sum option. If the monthly annuity
would be less than $25, then only the lump sum option is
available.
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1. REVENUES BY SOURCE
Member Employer Contributions Investment and

Contributions Employer as a percentage of Securities Lending Other
Year and Purchases Contributions Covered Payroll Income* Revenues Total

1994  $103,553,011 $213,918,612 20.7%   $   254,446,930  $38,390,646 $   610,309,199
1995  109,000,755   223,206,380 20.5%        405,458,383 19,058,843       756,724,361
1996  115,314,953 236,214,576 20.5%        457,910,608 19,930,072       829,370,209
1997  121,104,430 248,145,383 20.5%     1,118,944,933 19,408,804    1,507,603,550
1998  128,673,433 261,618,507 20.3%        913,733,524 19,282,940    1,323,308,404
1999  135,814,320 279,474,521 20.3%   1,101,763,658  18,829,767  1,535,882,266

Effective January 1, 1997, net investment income includes the net appreciation in fair value of investments, which  can create significant
fluctuations. Also, for 1997 investment income is net of direct investment administrative expenses.

2. EXPENSES BY TYPE
Benefit Administrative Refund of Employee Other

Year Payments Expenses** Contributions Expenses Total

1994    $365,210,529    $10,442,185    $ 3,831,328    $12,386,397       $391,870,439
1995      395,058,132      14,066,160     5,553,638          559,422       415,237,352
1996      420,382,559      17,778,992     5,602,382          312,441       444,076,374
1997      449,956,880          8,245,224     5,655,445          381,672       464,239,222
1998      482,070,798      10,899,807     5,685,196       9,456,641       508,112,442
1999  542,653,929  11,548,719 11,389,439 13,357,915 578,950,002

** Beginning in  1997, administrative expenses are net of direct investment expenses

3. BENEFIT EXPENSES BY TYPE
Year Retirement Disability Survivor Health Care Total Benefits

1994  $191,306,643  $  80,672,276  $29,533,073   $63,698,537  $365,210,529
1995    207,355,087      86,763,675    30,768,653      70,170,717    395,058,132
1996    225,448,375      91,638,835    31,621,014      71,674,335    420,382,559
1997    244,008,942      97,064,363    32,423,743      76,459,832    449,956,880
1998    263,238,748     101,409,248    33,494,497       83,928,305    482,070,798
1999 282,847,246 107,409,570 51,874,382 100,522,731 542,653,929
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4. RETIRED MEMBERSHIP BY
TYPE OF BENEFITS

Combined
 Service  Disability Survivors Total

Year Police Firemen Police Firemen Police Firemen Beneficiaries

1994 4,928 4,561 2,523 1,726 2,788 2,223 18,749
1995 5,174 4,674 2,630 1,784 2,847 2,257 19,366
1996 5,399 4,765 2,686 1,823 2,885 2,286 19,844
1997 5,602 4,858 2,739 1,861 2,898 2,306 20,264
1998 5,571 4,926 2,749 1,869 3,104 2,391 20,610
1999 5,968 5,004 2,841 1,945 3,162 2,472 21,392

5. AVERAGE MONTHLY BENEFIT PAYMENTS
FOR MEMBERS PLACED ON RETIREMENT ROLLS

SERVICE RETIREMENT

 Service Age Age/
Year Normal Commuted Commuted Service

1994 $2,386 $508 $ 0 $1,610
1995 2,447 664 0  627
1996 2,508 614 0 1,314
1997 2,624 564 1,311 0
1998 2,780 835 0 2,091
1999 2,828 653 0 1,300

DISABILITY RETIREMENT

Permanent P&T Partial Off
Year and Total Presumptive Partial Presumptive Duty

1994 $2,228 $2,149 $1,814 $2,020 $1,258
1995 1,929 2,589 1,830 2,043 1,534
1996 2,549 2,467 1,974 2,143 1,442
1997 2,454 2,633 1,853 2,129 1,220
1998 2,321 2,968 1,953 2,134 1,330
1999 2,388 2,559 2,194 2,361 1,629
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6. NUMBER OF EMPLOYER UNITS
Calendar Municipalities Townships Villages

Year Police Fire Police Fire Police Fire

1994 243 189 0 77 309 27
1995 244 193 0 78 315 28
1996 242 195 0 85 332 30
1997 242 195 0 88 340 33
1998 269 214 0 107 347 33
1999 270 213 0 107 351 33
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7. DEATH BENEFIT FUND

Pursuant to Section 742.63 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Board of Trustees of the Police and Firemen’s Disability and Pension Fund
administers the State of Ohio Death Benefit Fund (DBF). This program was established by the State of Ohio to provide monthly benefit
payments to surviving family members of Ohio fire fighters and law enforcement officers who have been killed in the line of duty or die
of a duty-related accident or illness. Funds are disbursed to the Fund each State fiscal year (July 1-June 30) and are paid monthly by the
Fund to eligible recipients. The unused balance at June 30 is returned to the State. The assets and liabilities of the DBF are included in the
Fund’s combining statement of plan net assets as of December 31, 1999 as an agency fund. The following is a schedule of DBF financial
activity for the State fiscal year ending June 30, 1999:

Balance January 1, 1999 $11,015,172

Less: Survivor Benefits Paid January 1 to June 30, 1999 (7,901,579)

Balance returned to State of Ohio $ 3,113,593

State Funding Received July 1999 $19,500,000

Less: Survivor Benefits Paid July 1 - December 31, 1999 (8,300,316)

Balance December 31, 1999 $11,199,684

STATISTICAL SECTION
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